
Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

                         CITY OF PITTSBURGH
             COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FUND
  
  
  
                       QUARTERLY BOARD MEETING
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
                      VIA ZOOM VIDEOCONFERENCE
  
  
  
                         CITY OF PITTSBURGH
                        CITY-COUNTY BUILDING
                   PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219
  
  
  
                     THURSDAY, DECEMBER 3, 2020
  
  
  
  



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

2

  
     APPEARANCES:  (All via Zoom videoconference)
  
   Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board:
  
        Mr. Ralph Sicuro, Chairman
        Mr. Mark DePasquale, Vice Chairman
        Ms. Janet Manuel, Secretary
        Mr. Richard Ruffolo, Treasurer
        Ms. Theresa Kail-Smith, Member
        Mr. Michael Lamb, Member
  
        Executive Director:
  
        Mr. Douglas Anderson
  
  
   As Counsel for Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund:
  
        Frank, Gale, Bails, Murcko & Pocrass, P.C.
        Frederick N. Frank, Esquire
        Gulf Tower, 33rd Floor
        707 Grant Street
        Pittsburgh, PA  15219
  
  
   As Presenters:
  
        James Wesner, CFA
        Marquette Associates
        180 North LaSalle Street, Suite 3500
        Chicago, IL  60601
  
        Jason Fine, Senior Principal
        Korn Ferry
        1650 Arch Street, Suite 2300
        Philadelphia, PA  19103
  
  
  
  



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

3

  
     Also Present:
  
        William Torre, Jr., CFA
        Marquette Associates
  
        Samuel Gerber, Director of Business Development
        Twin Capital Management
        3244 Washington Road, Suite 202
        McMurray, PA  15317
  
        Patrick Cornell, Senior Budget Analyst
        Adam Hoffman, Internal Auditor
        Kevin Pawlos, Senior Manager, Operating Budget
        Kiersten Walmsley, Budget Analyst
  
  
  
  



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

4

 1              (Whereupon, the Quarterly Meeting of the
  

 2   Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board commenced via
  

 3   Zoom videoconference at 1:02 p.m.)
  

 4              MR. SICURO:  Well, I guess we'll go ahead and get
  

 5   started.  Before we do, if I could ask everybody to please mute
  

 6   their phones or their computer until it's time to speak.  I
  

 7   will -- again, I will go slow so we don't miss anybody, give
  

 8   them opportunities.  That way we don't get background noise for
  

 9   Ms. Ross to take all the minutes for us.
  

10              So we'll call the meeting to order.  The first order
  

11   of business is our roll call.
  

12              Mayor William Peduto?
  

13              Council President Theresa Kail-Smith?
  

14              Controller Michael Lamb?
  

15              MR. LAMB:  Here.
  

16              MR. SICURO:  Director of Human Resources and Civil
  

17   Service Janet Manuel?
  

18              MS. MANUEL:  Present.
  

19              MR. SICURO:  Ralph Sicuro, here.
  

20              Mark DePasquale?
  

21              MR. DePASQUALE:  Present.
  

22              MR. SICURO:  Rich Ruffolo?
  

23              MR. RUFFOLO:  Here.
  

24              MR. SICURO:  And, of course, our Executive Director,
  

25   Doug Anderson.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

5

  
 1              MR. ANDERSON:  Here.
  

 2              MR. SICURO:  Thank you all for joining us this
  

 3   afternoon.
  

 4              Our next order will be the public comment.  Do we
  

 5   have anybody wanting to speak under public comment?  You will
  

 6   be given three minutes and asked to state your name and
  

 7   address, please.  Is there anybody for public comment?
  

 8              Seeing none, the next item is the approval of our
  

 9   previous minutes from the last quarter.  Do I have a motion to
  

10   approve the minutes?
  

11              MR. LAMB:  Move to approve.
  

12              MR. RUFFOLO:  Second.
  

13              MR. SICURO:  We have -- Rita, do you need me to call
  

14   on whoever, or are you good with the --
  

15              THE REPORTER:  If -- you could call if they seem to
  

16   be saying it at the same time.  I got that as Mr. Lamb moving
  

17   and Mr. Ruffolo second.
  

18              MR. SICURO:  Okay.  Just wanted to make sure you're
  

19   okay with that.
  

20              All right.  Any discussion on the minutes?
  

21              All those in favor of adoption, signify by saying
  

22   aye.
  

23              MR. DePASQUALE:  Aye.
  

24              MR. LAMB:  Aye.
  

25              MS. MANUEL:  Aye.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

6

  
 1              MR. RUFFOLO:  Aye.
  

 2              MR. SICURO:  Aye.
  

 3              Any opposed?
  

 4              The minutes are adopted.
  

 5              Next will be the bills and communications, our
  

 6   Executive Director's report.  Doug?
  

 7              MR. ANDERSON:  Thank you, Mr. Chairman.
  

 8              The funding of the pension fund is at 825 million.
  

 9   That is 62 percent funded as of the end of September.  The
  

10   return on the portfolio over the last 12 months ending
  

11   September 30th is 7.2 percent for the invested portfolio and
  

12   7.2 percent for the composite portfolio.
  

13              (Whereupon, Council President Theresa Kail-Smith
  

14   joined the proceedings via Zoom.)
  

15              MR. ANDERSON:  Year to date, the portfolio is 1.2
  

16   percent in the invested portion and 2.7 percent for the total
  

17   fund.  These gains are despite COVID.
  

18              The parking asset as valued through the end of
  

19   September is valued at 293 million.  The City has completed the
  

20   MMO, parking, and initial payments into the pension fund for
  

21   2020.  There is a statement in your packet of the individual
  

22   pension fund level and overall liability as of the end of
  

23   September.
  

24              That's all I have.  If there are any questions?
  

25              MR. SICURO:  Thank you, Doug.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

7

  
 1              Is there any questions on our Executive Director's
  

 2   report?
  

 3              Seeing none, thank you, Doug.
  

 4              Next will be our investment portfolio update for
  

 5   2020, third quarter review.  Jamie, from Marquette.
  

 6              MR. WESNER:  Good afternoon, everyone.  Thank you,
  

 7   Mr. Chairman.
  

 8              I'm actually going to -- if it's all right, I'm
  

 9   going to share my screen just because we have an updated
  

10   document that will help, you know, talk through the market
  

11   environment.  And this is a document that's on our website as
  

12   well.  It's just a document that shows the market performance
  

13   through the end of the month of November.
  

14              And the reason why I wanted to focus on that today
  

15   is because November was an extremely volatile month, but,
  

16   fortunately, most all of that volatility was to the upside.  So
  

17   while those figures that your Executive Director just
  

18   mentioned, you know, were surprisingly strong, given the COVID
  

19   pandemic that we're still facing, the month of November, you
  

20   know, improved those numbers even more.  So I wanted to
  

21   highlight those strong numbers, especially as we close in on
  

22   year-end because not too long ago I would have said that the
  

23   likelihood of us meeting our actuarial rate of return for 2020
  

24   would have been exceptionally low, and now we're basically
  

25   right there and getting very close, so plus or minus a percent



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

8

  
 1   either way.  And assuming we don't have a large move towards
  

 2   the end of the year in one way or the other, I think 2020 will
  

 3   end up relatively strong, given all that the world and the
  

 4   capital markets have endured over the last 12 months.
  

 5              So the big picture, as we all know, you know, we're
  

 6   still facing the challenges of the COVID pandemic.  And from an
  

 7   economic standpoint, we are seeing economic activity start to
  

 8   decline again as we see more economies -- not just here in the
  

 9   U.S., but around the globe -- start to shut down as we've seen
  

10   the resurgence in the pandemic.  We all know of the success
  

11   that we've seen in terms of the vaccines and we know that
  

12   rollout will be coming soon, but I think as we all hear on the
  

13   news day in and day out is that we still have several months of
  

14   restrained economic activity until we can have the large
  

15   majority of populations vaccinated and the economy can open up
  

16   and get back towards whatever normal is going to be going
  

17   forward.
  

18              The capital markets, on the other hand, have
  

19   responded very positively to the news on the vaccine front, to
  

20   the resolution in the U.S. election, and to the prospect of
  

21   additional stimulus here in the U.S. and abroad.  So the month
  

22   of November, we did see the capital markets move higher, as I
  

23   was previously mentioning.
  

24              And if we look in the upper left-hand corner of the
  

25   page here, we can see the figures for the U.S. markets for the



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

9

  
 1   month of November.  And for the month of November, the broad
  

 2   S&P 500 was up just shy of 11 percent.  That put the
  

 3   year-to-date returns for that broad U.S. equity index up 14
  

 4   percent.  So, again, given all that's happened from an economic
  

 5   perspective throughout the year, to see now as we close in
  

 6   towards year-end to have those markets up 14 percent is truly
  

 7   exceptional.
  

 8              But you can see the dispersion in those markets.
  

 9   Just within the U.S. markets, in that box in the upper
  

10   left-hand corner, you can see the NASDAQ, which is a
  

11   technology-heavy index, is up 37 percent year to date, while
  

12   the Dow Jones Industrial Index, a more concentrated, broad
  

13   index of various sectors, is only up 6 percent.  So we've seen
  

14   a wide dispersion of different parts of the market.  As a
  

15   reminder, most of your U.S. equity exposure is the S&P 500.  We
  

16   do not have any active managers in the main portfolio currently
  

17   there.
  

18              The blue squares right here in the middle of the
  

19   page will highlight that disparity that I was just talking
  

20   about.  Large-cap growth stocks -- those technology names -- up
  

21   32 percent year to date.  Small-cap value names -- still within
  

22   the U.S. market -- are still negative after an exceptional
  

23   month in November.  So there's a 35 percentage point disparity
  

24   between the best performing and worst performing parts of the
  

25   U.S. market.  I think it's still very important to note that



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

10

  
 1   while a few names have done exceptionally well and led the
  

 2   large indices higher, the majority of stocks out there have had
  

 3   a more volatile 2020, a little bit more reflective of the
  

 4   economic activity.
  

 5              But November, which is here in the red -- or I'm
  

 6   sorry -- the green squares in the center of the page, you can
  

 7   see that the best performing part of the market in November was
  

 8   those small-cap -- or were those small-cap value stocks.  We
  

 9   saw what we call a little bit of a rotation in the leadership
  

10   as you saw the previous underperformers start to outperform.
  

11   The question is:  Is this going to be a longer-term cycle?
  

12   Because those small-cap names and those value-oriented names
  

13   are very depressed and have a lot of potential for upside
  

14   should we see a broad economic recovery.
  

15              International stocks also stronger in November and,
  

16   actually, a bit stronger than the U.S.  So international stocks
  

17   up 13 1/2 percent for the month of November.  But they're only
  

18   up 5 percent year to date, so they've also underperformed the
  

19   broad U.S. stocks for the calendar year-to-date period.
  

20              And emerging markets a little weaker in November,
  

21   only up 9, but year to date they're up 10.  We'll see this when
  

22   we look at the performance of your managers in your portfolio
  

23   but, again, just important to know where you have exposures
  

24   across the globe.
  

25              If we look over here to the fixed income return,



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

11

  
 1   which is in the upper right-hand corner, still fixed income has
  

 2   surprised us to the upside.  1 percent for the month of
  

 3   November for the broad market, 7 1/2 percent year to date.  So
  

 4   fixed income -- even though yields and income has decreased,
  

 5   when yields go down, prices go up.  And so year to date we're
  

 6   up 7 1/2 percent for bonds.
  

 7              Some of the lower quality parts of the bond
  

 8   market -- we call it high yield or bank loans -- very strong
  

 9   month of November.  Like equities, up 4 percent for high yield.
  

10   And year to date, those markets are up 5 percent.
  

11              The hedge fund markets have been a little bit of a
  

12   choppy ride, not quite as strong as the U.S. equity markets.
  

13   But one area that you do have exposure is down here with this
  

14   CBOE Put Write Index.  That's your defensive equity exposure
  

15   with a manager called Parametric.  You can see the month of
  

16   November was very strong in that space, up nearly 9 percent.
  

17              And then just to round out with commodities and a
  

18   few other less liquid parts of the portfolio.  As we think
  

19   about some of the alternative parts of the portfolio, real
  

20   estate has continued to be relatively flat for the year.  Those
  

21   returns are down here in the lower left.  The year-to-date real
  

22   estate returns are just slightly higher.  It's the top of those
  

23   two lines here.
  

24              And another area where you have exposure is private
  

25   equity.  Private equity managers continue to rebound, just like



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

12

  
 1   public equities, and all of your private equity strategies are
  

 2   continuing to see price appreciation in the holdings that they
  

 3   have.
  

 4              And then just to round out on the commodities side,
  

 5   a lot of volatility in commodities still.  Energy was very
  

 6   negative early in the year.  It has rebounded but is still down
  

 7   year to date.  So I think the best summary of that is just the
  

 8   oil number here.  It's the second from the bottom here in the
  

 9   white line.  For the month of November, oil was up 25 percent,
  

10   but year to date it's still down 50 percent.  So it just
  

11   highlights the volatility and how much of a decline we've seen
  

12   in energy prices because the demand has disappeared, obviously,
  

13   as we're not driving as much to and from work and the airlines
  

14   are not functioning as much as they were previously.
  

15              Any questions on the broad markets?  Again, a lot of
  

16   moving pieces, but I think that best explains what we're going
  

17   to see in your performance report.
  

18              Not seeing any questions, I wanted to show you
  

19   preliminary returns for the month of November, so this is your
  

20   preliminary Flash Report.  Our analysts pulled together the
  

21   return as best as possible for the November month-end.  You can
  

22   see that as of the end of November, you know, we were in excess
  

23   of $850 million in the portfolio, a $25 million-plus increase
  

24   from the end of September.  And our allocations -- not
  

25   surprisingly, as the equity markets have increased, we're a



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

13

  
 1   little overweight to our targets in U.S. equity.  And we are a
  

 2   little bit under our targets to a few other parts of the
  

 3   portfolio, some of our alternatives.
  

 4              The main deviation that we see with the portfolio --
  

 5   and we've mentioned this before -- is we have a rough target
  

 6   towards the parking asset of approximately 40 percent of the
  

 7   portfolio, and historically that's where it's stayed.  We
  

 8   obviously have no control over the value of the parking asset
  

 9   since those cash flows are fixed.  So because the rest of the
  

10   portfolio -- invested portfolio has performed so well,
  

11   particularly in the month of November, we're just overweight to
  

12   those strong performing areas, like U.S. equities.  So there's
  

13   really nothing we can do to rebalance the portfolio.  I just
  

14   wanted to make sure I pointed that out, as we're a little bit
  

15   off of our targets.
  

16              In terms of performance -- and, again, these figures
  

17   are preliminary and these figures are net of fees.  So for the
  

18   month of November, the portfolio was up 5.1 percent, so a very
  

19   strong month for the portfolio.  Year to date, the portfolio is
  

20   up 7, so, basically, spot-on with where our actuarial assumed
  

21   rate of return is.
  

22              Within fixed income, we've done very well.  We've
  

23   had an 8 percent rate of return in fixed income, so slightly
  

24   above the benchmark.  Your active managers continue to do very
  

25   well, and both are outperforming the benchmark.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

14

  
 1              And then we have a little bit of passive exposure
  

 2   here, basically as a cash alternative, with the Vanguard.  Very
  

 3   low cost.  They're giving us a 2 percent return versus cash,
  

 4   which gave us basically zero.
  

 5              On the U.S. equities side, I had mentioned that your
  

 6   largest allocation is the S&P 500 Index, and that is up 14
  

 7   percent year to date.  Some of these smaller cap parts of the
  

 8   portfolio with active managers, Frontier and Guyasuta, we know
  

 9   that those parts of the market had been struggling earlier in
  

10   the year, but both had strong absolute returns for the month of
  

11   November.  Frontier up nearly 17 percent.  Guyasuta up 14 1/2
  

12   percent.  Frontier did beat their benchmark -- excuse me --
  

13   where Guyasuta was below their benchmark but just slightly
  

14   behind for the year-to-date period.
  

15              On the international equity side, your international
  

16   returns continue to be very strong with two out of the three
  

17   managers giving you exceptional performance.  Your largest
  

18   allocation and most consistent performer has been MFS on the
  

19   international equity side.  They were up slightly less than
  

20   6 percent, where the benchmark is up 3 year to date.
  

21              And then State Street, which is an emerging market
  

22   manager, has had a rather disappointing year-to-date period.
  

23   It had been rather volatile.  For the newer board members, this
  

24   is a strategy that performed well when you first had it, then
  

25   it performed poorly.  We put it on alert status.  Performance



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

15

  
 1   recovered quite significantly, and now they've hit another
  

 2   rough patch.  So this is a manager that I will recommend that
  

 3   we put onto alert status today, and we will continue to update
  

 4   you on their performance.  But this performance has been quite
  

 5   weak, given their exposure to the markets here.
  

 6              ABS, which is your other emerging market manager,
  

 7   kind of the opposite story, outperforming by a little over 2
  

 8   percent.  And they are a hedged strategy, so they should not
  

 9   perform as well in an up market, but they actually performed
  

10   very well and beat the benchmark.
  

11              Next we'll talk about your emerging managers, your
  

12   three local emerging managers:  Twin, CIM, and Columbus Macro.
  

13   Twin is in the large-cap space.  They have a slight value
  

14   orientation to the strategy, which has caused them to
  

15   underperform the broad markets a bit.  They keep that
  

16   underperformance year to date of about 3 percent.
  

17              CIM is a small-cap manager.  Year to date they are
  

18   underperforming by about 6 percent, so a little bit more severe
  

19   underperformance.  One month, they were much closer.  They were
  

20   up 17 percent in the month of November.
  

21              And then Columbus Macro, which is kind of a global,
  

22   go-anywhere strategy.  They've underperformed as well, not --
  

23   not benefiting from their historical exposure to emerging
  

24   markets, which have performed better.  But their strategy is
  

25   still behind by about 6 to 7 percent for the year-to-date



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

16

  
 1   period.
  

 2              And then we'll just wrap up with your alternatives.
  

 3   On the hedge fund side, again, a strong month of recovery for
  

 4   hedge funds, up 5 percent.  ABS and EnTrust both up 4 1/2
  

 5   percent, basically kind of consistent with the broad benchmark.
  

 6   Parametric up a little bit more, a little over 6 percent.  They
  

 7   have a benchmark against a few different strategies because
  

 8   there's no perfect benchmark for them.  But they were up 6.2
  

 9   percent versus the mixed benchmark, or the split benchmark, of
  

10   the S&P 500 in treasury bills, which was only up 5 1/2 percent.
  

11              And then just wrapping up on real estate.  Real
  

12   estate, as you recall, only reports quarterly, so these figures
  

13   are through the end of September.  From a year-to-date
  

14   perspective, we're basically flat on real estate.  We are down
  

15   a tenth of a percent.
  

16              Real estate is an asset class that we are watching
  

17   closely.  Real estate markets have not gone down as much as we
  

18   anticipated in 2020.  One thing we are continuing to watch with
  

19   real estate is to see how the office portion of these real
  

20   estate funds perform because we will see -- going forward, we
  

21   have to wait to see whether the office market recovers and we
  

22   see occupants actually continuing to lease the same amount of
  

23   space as they were leasing before.  As you see in Pittsburgh
  

24   and we see all over the country, a lot of companies are
  

25   re-evaluating what their footprints will look like in their



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

17

  
 1   office spaces going forward into a post-COVID environment.
  

 2              Any questions?  I know we are going through things
  

 3   rather quickly, but, again, I just wanted to highlight the
  

 4   stronger performance that we saw in the month of November as
  

 5   the markets did recover quite a bit from where we stood at the
  

 6   beginning of the month.
  

 7              MR. RUFFOLO:  Jamie, I do.
  

 8              MR. WESNER:  Yes.
  

 9              MR. RUFFOLO:  This is Ruffolo.  Can you hear me?
  

10              MR. WESNER:  I can, Rich.
  

11              MR. RUFFOLO:  We -- at the last meeting, we
  

12   discussed Guyasuta.  Is there any change or concern there?  And
  

13   can you just expand on State Street a little more?
  

14              MR. WESNER:  Sure.  With Guyasuta, we talked about
  

15   it at the last meeting.  We just wanted to update you on one of
  

16   their partners who had, you know, a medical condition, and he
  

17   has basically withdrawn mostly from the firm.  He is, you know,
  

18   recovering well, which we're happy to hear, but they are
  

19   continuing to move forward with the assumption that he will --
  

20   they have a deep-enough team without his presence.  So he is a
  

21   gentleman who is in his mid 80s.  We always knew we were going
  

22   to have reduced contributions going forward.  We are, you know,
  

23   having continued conversation with them and are comfortable
  

24   with their strategy continuing to move forward.
  

25              And then with State Street on the emerging market



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

18

  
 1   side -- I'll scroll back down here so you can see that
  

 2   performance.  It really comes down to earlier in the year they
  

 3   had a very weak first quarter with significant underperformance
  

 4   and didn't rebound the way other emerging market managers
  

 5   rebounded in the second and third quarters.  You can see, you
  

 6   know, modest returns during the third quarter, up about 8
  

 7   percent.  But the benchmark recovered nearly 10, and that's led
  

 8   to this year-to-date underperformance of nearly 10 percent.
  

 9              And that's -- our concern here is that -- this is a
  

10   little bit more of a quantitative strategy, and these
  

11   strategies should not deviate from the benchmark this much.
  

12   And that's starting to be -- one of our main concerns here as
  

13   we look at this fund is if we're going to have what should be a
  

14   strategy that tracks relatively closely to the benchmark, plus
  

15   or minus 3 percent, we're not going to see that type of
  

16   deviation that we're seeing from State Street.
  

17              And this hasn't been the first time that we've seen
  

18   this type of deviation.  Again, about six years ago is when we
  

19   first saw a meaningful deviation in State Street's performance,
  

20   and that's when we brought ABS on to the portfolio as a
  

21   complement.  And they have obviously outperformed State Street
  

22   quite significantly.  But we do want to make sure that we're
  

23   looking at State Street more closely, and if their performance
  

24   continues to stay this way, we will come back to you with a
  

25   recommendation to do a search in this space to replace State



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

19

  
 1   Street.
  

 2              MR. RUFFOLO:  Okay.  Thank you.
  

 3              MR. DePASQUALE:  Mark DePasquale.  I have a question
  

 4   for you.  You know, anticipating that in a post-COVID world
  

 5   that real estate, especially in areas like downtown Pittsburgh
  

 6   and other areas like that may never come back 100 percent, and
  

 7   going hand-in-hand with parking revenues, has there been any
  

 8   thought process or discussions into a proactive strategy how to
  

 9   make up for any potential losses of revenue in those areas?
  

10              MR. WESNER:  Yes.  So on those, just from a
  

11   big-picture perspective, it really comes down to how do we
  

12   build the portfolio from an asset allocation perspective that
  

13   can help us -- give us the best -- highest likelihood of
  

14   meeting our actuarial rate of return?
  

15              THE REPORTER:  I'm sorry.  I'm sorry to interrupt,
  

16   but the audio is a bit warbly.  If you could maybe say the last
  

17   sentence, Mr. Wesner.  "The likelihood of meeting the
  

18   actuarial" --
  

19              MR. WESNER:  So as we look at the likelihood of
  

20   meeting the actuarial rate of return, the biggest predictor of
  

21   that will be the asset allocation.  So as we look going
  

22   forward, we want to make sure that we have an asset allocation
  

23   that gives us the highest likelihood of meeting that assumed
  

24   rate of return.
  

25              So real estate is a 5 percent target within your



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

20

  
 1   total portfolio, and we've seen our expected returns for real
  

 2   estate.  When we update your asset allocation study, those have
  

 3   come down, but they still have a meaningful place in your
  

 4   portfolio.
  

 5              For example, if we looked back three years ago in an
  

 6   asset allocation study, the forward-looking rate of return for
  

 7   real estate would have been more in the ballpark of 7 percent.
  

 8   When we run our current asset allocation studies which take
  

 9   into account the uncertainty that we see in real estate, the
  

10   projected 10-year return from our models have real estate
  

11   giving us more in the range of 5 1/2 percent.  So the models do
  

12   take into account the uncertainty that you were alluding to,
  

13   Trustee DePasquale, with the idea that, you know, we're going
  

14   to get lower returns there.
  

15              The parking asset, you know, that is modeled in as a
  

16   steady cash flow.  So from an investment perspective, we don't
  

17   have any control over the parking asset.  We have, obviously,
  

18   received assurances that those revenues will continue as they
  

19   have been promised contractually.  But from an investment
  

20   perspective, there's nothing we can do to change that
  

21   allocation.  We model that in as an assumed 7 percent rate of
  

22   return as we always have.
  

23              MR. DePASQUALE:  Okay.  Thank you.  Thank you.
  

24              MR. LAMB:  I have a question, if I could.  Jamie,
  

25   this is Michael Lamb.  Just on the -- first off, on the target



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

21

  
 1   allocation, I mean, the fact that the parking asset is now
  

 2   below our target is actually a good problem to have for us.
  

 3   And so my question is:  Of the remaining allocation, the
  

 4   invested portfolio, are you suggesting that we have to
  

 5   rebalance at this point or are we just going to ride this out
  

 6   or what's -- what's the suggestion?
  

 7              MR. WESNER:  Yeah.  As we look at the portfolio
  

 8   here -- and I've kind of tried to adjust this on the screen.
  

 9   So we have approximately a $48 million under- -- and I use the
  

10   term loosely -- underexposure to the parking asset.  Again,
  

11   nothing that we can control, nothing that we can rebalance
  

12   into.  So as we look at where we have now $48 million in
  

13   overexposure, that overexposure is more heavily weighted
  

14   towards U.S. equities because of the strong performance of the
  

15   U.S. equity market.  So it's mostly the S&P 500.  And then we
  

16   also have some overweight to areas like the emerging manager
  

17   allocation, which kind of mostly goes back up into that U.S.
  

18   equity portfolio again, and then a little bit in the
  

19   overexposure.
  

20              So if we look at things, the only adjustments that
  

21   we can really make to the portfolio are a few:  Private equity
  

22   is one, where we can continue to make new allocations to
  

23   private equity and bring this $11 million underweight higher.
  

24   So that would be a way to use some of that -- those excess
  

25   dollars in public equities.  And the other thing that we could



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

22

  
 1   consider is within our global equity split, we currently have a
  

 2   22 percent target to U.S., a 12 percent target to
  

 3   international.  One potential action would be to split up our
  

 4   overweight.  Currently all of our overweight is within U.S.
  

 5   equities.  We could consider taking some of that overweight to
  

 6   U.S. equities and increasing our allocation to internationals.
  

 7   But that's really the only leverage that we have to pull here
  

 8   other than doing a wholesale change in your asset allocation.
  

 9              MR. LAMB:  Okay.  All right.  Are you going to be
  

10   making a recommendation on that?
  

11              MR. WESNER:  No recommendations for changes today in
  

12   terms of the overall allocation because everything is quite
  

13   close to the targets.
  

14              But one thing that I think would be a good course of
  

15   action, given the long-term change in the parking asset
  

16   exposure, would be to run an updated asset allocation study for
  

17   the plan to discuss at the next meeting in February to look at
  

18   what a portfolio would look like with 35 percent target to the
  

19   parking asset, and then this 5 percent excess being allocated
  

20   to new asset classes.  Because what I don't like is it being
  

21   constant overweights to other areas of the market.  I would
  

22   prefer -- if we think this change is going to be long term, our
  

23   recommendation would be to actually update the asset allocation
  

24   study to make sure you have an asset allocation that's more --
  

25   more possible to implement in the future versus the asset



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

23

  
 1   allocation you have now, which is going to be challenging
  

 2   because this piece is out of our control.
  

 3              MR. LAMB:  Well, I would certainly suggest that we
  

 4   do that and consider doing that on a fairly regular basis
  

 5   because as the years go by the parking asset will decrease in
  

 6   overall value.  So we're going to have to do that from time to
  

 7   time and then reallocate the invested side of those funds.
  

 8              MR. WESNER:  Yes.  And just for everyone's benefit,
  

 9   what Controller Lamb was just highlighting is that the parking
  

10   asset had reached a valuation in excess of $300 million.  And
  

11   now with each cash flow that we receive from the parking asset,
  

12   the fair value of the parking asset actually decreases and will
  

13   continue to decrease with every payment that we receive in the
  

14   future.  So 30 years out -- or less than 30 years out, the
  

15   parking asset essentially, you know, goes to a zero value as
  

16   those cash flows are collected.
  

17              MR. LAMB:  Okay.  Thank you.
  

18              MR. SICURO:  Is that everything, Jamie?
  

19              MR. WESNER:  That's all I have, if there are not any
  

20   further questions.
  

21              MR. SICURO:  It seems like we have no more.
  

22              I want to thank you for your report.  And, Jamie,
  

23   can I ask that the last two documents you shared with us, the
  

24   Market Tracker and the November Flash, could you have -- could
  

25   you forward that to us, as well?



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

24

  
 1              MR. WESNER:  Yes.  We will distribute those out.
  

 2   Let us get the just proper disclosure on them since they are
  

 3   preliminary, but then we will get them out to everyone for
  

 4   their records.
  

 5              MR. SICURO:  Thank you.
  

 6              Okay.  The next item on our agenda is the
  

 7   solicitor's report.  Solicitor Frank?
  

 8              MR. FRANK:  Okay.  Can everybody hear me?
  

 9              MR. SICURO:  Yes.
  

10              MR. FRANK:  Okay.  Good.  I wanted to update the
  

11   Board on the class action we filed as lead plaintiff against
  

12   Mesa Air for misrepresentations in its IPO.  Our action was
  

13   filed by our counsel, Labaton, in the Arizona state court as
  

14   Mesa is based in Arizona.
  

15              As previously noted, shortly after we filed, another
  

16   class action against Mesa, basically on the same grounds, was
  

17   filed in federal court.  This raises the issue as to which
  

18   action should go forward, as Mesa sought a stay of our state
  

19   action.  Our counsel feels that Mesa is doing this because it
  

20   recognizes the state action probably would proceed more swiftly
  

21   and a request for a stay will delay adjudication of the merits
  

22   of the claim.
  

23              Since the last board meeting, the judge did extend
  

24   the stay of the Arizona action in favor of the federal action
  

25   to which we are not a party.  There was a motion to dismiss



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

25

  
 1   filed in the federal action by Mesa, and they're briefing that
  

 2   motion.  There hasn't been a ruling on it.  Depending upon the
  

 3   ruling in the federal action, our counsel may seek to lift the
  

 4   stay in the Arizona action.  I realize this is all very
  

 5   complicated, so if you have any questions, please let me know
  

 6   at the end of my report.
  

 7              I was contacted by Federated Investors, one of our
  

 8   investments, about the new ESG policy that we adopted at the
  

 9   last board meeting and the possibility of Federated having an
  

10   opportunity to propose ESG investments.  And as I would do with
  

11   anybody who made that kind of an inquiry, I had a brief call
  

12   with Federated and just explained the new policy.  I further
  

13   explained that any investment would have to be approved by the
  

14   Board upon the recommendation of Marquette.  And that's the
  

15   only contact I received after the ESG policy was announced.
  

16              My last item is that I am sorry to report that our
  

17   long-time and excellent court reporter, Rita Ross, has advised
  

18   us she will not be continuing as our court reporter.  This will
  

19   require an RFP for a new court reporter/stenographer as it is a
  

20   professional service, and later on in the agenda, you will see
  

21   this as an agenda item.  We will need a motion and a resolution
  

22   to issue the RFP, which I will prepare.
  

23              And that is it, Mr. Chairman.
  

24              Any questions?
  

25              MR. SICURO:  Thank you, Frederick.  Do we have any



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

26

  
 1   questions on our solicitor report?
  

 2              Okay, seeing none, next is the Korn Ferry update.  I
  

 3   believe we have Jason Fine here.  Correct?
  

 4              MR. FINE:  Can everyone hear me?
  

 5              MR. SICURO:  Yes.
  

 6              MR. FINE:  Okay.  Great.  Actually, here, I can --
  

 7   you can see me now, I think.  There we go.
  

 8              You know, I didn't actually add anything to the
  

 9   agenda because we're actually at the end of our two-year fiscal
  

10   period.  We did a valuation at 1/1/19.  And then at 1/1/21,
  

11   which is coming up, we're going to do our next snapshot.
  

12              So it's good to see, you know, that assets have done
  

13   as well as they have this year, despite, you know, the
  

14   pandemic.  So I was really happy to hear and see the reporting
  

15   from Jamie.  And, hopefully, it continues at least until the
  

16   end of the year when we take our snapshot at 12/31.
  

17              I have been looking into, you know, liability, and,
  

18   you know, that's growing as expected, you know, but we are
  

19   going to capture any changes in the census as of 1/1/21, so I
  

20   will be sending Adam, you know, requests to gather, you know,
  

21   police, fire, and municipal data information.
  

22              The one thing that we will be doing next year is an
  

23   actuarial experience study, which will review every single
  

24   actuarial assumption, including the investment return.  So we
  

25   will be asking Marquette and Jamie to get their thoughts on



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

27

  
 1   what the future outlook, you know, of the plan is.  Is 7.25
  

 2   percent, you know, a reasonable and sustainable return in the
  

 3   long term?  Right?  We're looking 30 years out.  So can we, on
  

 4   average, get that 7.25?  You know, with the crazy volatility
  

 5   that we're seeing, I am curious, you know, what Jamie's
  

 6   thoughts are.  I mean, this is a continuing plan.  People are
  

 7   continuing to enter.  We do have younger employees that are
  

 8   entering the plan.  So this is a long-term plan.  Right?  It's
  

 9   our long-term outlook, and we're going to continue to fund it
  

10   in that manner.  And we'll not only be looking at the
  

11   investment return but, again, every other assumption,
  

12   including, like, salary scale, probability of retiring, and
  

13   things of that sort.
  

14              So that's what's coming up.  I guess is there any
  

15   questions from anyone on the Board related to the plan?  Any
  

16   concerns that you have?
  

17              MR. SICURO:  I have one question for you.
  

18              MR. FINE:  Sure, Ralph.
  

19              MR. SICURO:  When you're looking at the assumed rate
  

20   of return, will you and Jamie also give options and the effects
  

21   of those options for the Board to look at?
  

22              MR. FINE:  Absolutely.  One of the things we
  

23   actually just did, our firm, for the State was a risk report.
  

24   And what it analyzes is if you were to not achieve the 7.25.
  

25   So let's say we assume that you're going to earn the 7.25, and



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

28

  
 1   in the next five years you earn zero.  You know, what would
  

 2   that do to the plan?  You know, how could you rough those
  

 3   waters?  What would that do to your MMO?  So they're called
  

 4   at-risk calculations, and they're becoming more predominant in
  

 5   our field, making sure that, you know, plan sponsors are aware
  

 6   of what can happen, you know, in the future if the assumptions
  

 7   aren't achieved.
  

 8              And that's one of the things that we'll do, as well.
  

 9   When we do our experience study, we'll see.  Are these
  

10   assumptions reasonable and appropriate?  And if we don't feel
  

11   they are, we'll suggest changes.  But not only will we suggest
  

12   them, we'll show you what they would do, how they would impact
  

13   your MMO and your liability in the funded status of the plan.
  

14   Does that answer your question, Ralph?
  

15              MR. SICURO:  Yes.  I do appreciate that.  And when
  

16   should we expect that experience study to be done?
  

17              MR. FINE:  Well, we would have to gather the data
  

18   information first, so that's -- that's a process.  I would
  

19   expect that we're not going to have the results until probably
  

20   closer to the summer of next year.  I would say -- I mean,
  

21   we're going to try our best, you know, to get it done as soon
  

22   as possible, but that's --
  

23              The one thing that is interesting about next year is
  

24   because of the experience study -- if we have results of the
  

25   experience study, say, by July 1st -- you know, the MMO gets



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

29

  
 1   adopted by the end of September -- we may not have final
  

 2   assumptions approved by the Board to finalize the 1/1/21
  

 3   valuation.  So what does that mean?  That means the January --
  

 4   the 2022 MMO would still -- would need to be computed off the
  

 5   1/1/19 valuation.
  

 6              Is that good or bad?  I mean, you're delaying, you
  

 7   know, taking an actuarial experience.  So it's possible that
  

 8   you might have had a favorable asset return that might actually
  

 9   help reduce the contribution.  I think we want to take that
  

10   into account, especially with, you know, what's happening in
  

11   2020, with possibly down revenue for the City.  You know, if we
  

12   can develop an MMO that we feel confident is lower than the
  

13   2021 MMO that we've adopted for next year, we probably want to
  

14   take that into account, I would assume.
  

15              So we're going to do our best to make sure that we
  

16   can speed this along and get results finalized before, you
  

17   know, the September adoption of the MMO so that we could -- if
  

18   we want to, we'll incorporate, you know, the 1/1/21 valuation
  

19   for next year's MMO.
  

20              MR. SICURO:  Okay.  Is there any other questions,
  

21   or, Jamie, do you have more to -- Jason, do you have more to
  

22   add?
  

23              MR. FINE:  No.  That's it.  I just wanted to let you
  

24   know what was coming in the pipeline.  You know, it's getting
  

25   the -- collecting the data, getting the actuarial experience



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

30

  
 1   done, and the -- finalizing the 1/1/21 valuation.
  

 2              MR. SICURO:  Thank you.
  

 3              MR. FINE:  Thank you.
  

 4              MR. SICURO:  All right.  Seeing no more questions on
  

 5   that, we have our next item, the presentation of resolutions.
  

 6              You all received in your packet the itemized bill
  

 7   for our solicitor.  And that is our first item, the resolution
  

 8   authorizing the payment for professional services rendered by
  

 9   Frank, Gale, Bails, Murcko & Pocrass, P.C., in the amount of
  

10   $2,699.82 for the months of August through October 2020.
  

11              MR. LAMB:  Move to approve.
  

12              MR. SICURO:  Mr. Lamb moves to approve.  Do I have a
  

13   second?
  

14              MS. MANUEL:  Janet Manuel seconds.
  

15              MR. SICURO:  Ms. Manuel seconds.
  

16              Any discussion?
  

17              Seeing none, all those in favor signify by saying
  

18   aye.
  

19              MS. KAIL-SMITH:  Aye.
  

20              MR. LAMB:  Aye.
  

21              MS. MANUEL:  Aye.
  

22              MR. RUFFOLO:  Aye.
  

23              MR. SICURO:  Aye.
  

24              MR. DePASQUALE:  Mark DePasquale, aye.
  

25              MR. SICURO:  Any opposed?



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

31

  
 1              Resolution moves.  Thank you.
  

 2              Next is the resolution authorizing the payment for
  

 3   attendance of the 2021 fall PAPERS conference in the amount of
  

 4   $125.  Do I have a motion?
  

 5              MR. LAMB:  Move to approve.
  

 6              MR. SICURO:  Motion to approve.
  

 7              MR. DePASQUALE:  Second.
  

 8              MR. SICURO:  It sounded like Mark DePasquale
  

 9   seconds.
  

10              MR. DePASQUALE:  Yes.
  

11              MR. SICURO:  Any discussion?
  

12              Seeing none, all those in favor, signify by saying
  

13   aye.
  

14              MS. KAIL-SMITH:  Aye.
  

15              MR. LAMB:  Aye.
  

16              MS. MANUEL:  Aye.
  

17              MR. RUFFOLO:  Aye.
  

18              MR. SICURO:  Aye.
  

19              MR. DePASQUALE:  Aye.
  

20              MR. SICURO:  Opposed?
  

21              Motion moves.  Thank you.
  

22              Next, we have no continued business, so we're going
  

23   to move into new business.  New business, as our solicitor
  

24   reported, would be the RFP for stenographer services.
  

25              And we need a motion to draft the RFP or to issue



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

32

  
 1   it, Frederick?  I'm sorry.
  

 2              MR. FRANK:  To issue it.
  

 3              MR. SICURO:  To issue it.
  

 4              Can I get a motion?
  

 5              MR. DePASQUALE:  Mark DePasquale.  I make a motion.
  

 6              MR. SICURO:  We have a motion.
  

 7              MS. KAIL-SMITH:  I second.
  

 8              MR. SICURO:  I'm sorry.  Who was the second?
  

 9              MS. KAIL-SMITH:  Theresa.
  

10              MR. SICURO:  Theresa.  Thank you.
  

11              Can we note for the record that Council President
  

12   Smith is here.
  

13              MS. KAIL-SMITH:  Thank you.
  

14              MR. SICURO:  Any discussion on the motion?
  

15              Seeing none, all those in favor, signify by saying
  

16   aye.
  

17              MS. KAIL-SMITH:  Aye.
  

18              MR. LAMB:  Aye.
  

19              MS. MANUEL:  Aye.
  

20              MR. RUFFOLO:  Aye.
  

21              MR. SICURO:  Aye.
  

22              MR. DePASQUALE:  Mark DePasquale.  Aye.
  

23              MR. SICURO:  Any opposed?
  

24              Motion moves.  Thank you very much.
  

25              That concludes our meeting at this time.  If there's



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

33

  
 1   anybody -- any of the members have anything to add before we
  

 2   conclude?
  

 3              MR. RUFFOLO:  This is Rich Ruffolo.  Regarding the
  

 4   ESG as moving forward, I believe we're attempting to schedule a
  

 5   meeting next week to further review what we're working on.  I
  

 6   don't know if we have a definite date.  Jamie proposed three
  

 7   dates.
  

 8              MR. WESNER:  Just to address the committee, it looks
  

 9   like we will be scheduling a meeting for the week of
  

10   December 14th.  I will get an e-mail out to the committee
  

11   finalizing the date.
  

12              But just for everyone's background, we have provided
  

13   all of the existing managers within your portfolio the updated
  

14   investment policy which includes the new ESG language, and we
  

15   have had calls with all of your separate account equity
  

16   managers to discuss what that means for them and how they can
  

17   incorporate the new guidelines into the way they manage your
  

18   portfolios.  So those calls have gone well, and we have
  

19   received positive feedback from all of the managers.
  

20              And then what Trustee Ruffolo is referring to is the
  

21   idea that we are still looking at some active strategies within
  

22   the ESG space, and that's -- what we will be discussing at the
  

23   subcommittee level is what those next steps are, going into
  

24   2021, to take more proactive steps to engage a manager that
  

25   invests money specifically with an ESG mandate in mind.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

34

  
 1              MR. RUFFOLO:  Thank you.
  

 2              MR. SICURO:  Seeing no other -- Janet, do you have
  

 3   something?
  

 4              MS. MANUEL:  Yes.  This is Janet Manuel.  I just
  

 5   want to again extend -- I said it in another pension meeting to
  

 6   Rita.  But, again, for this respective pension committee board,
  

 7   thank you so much for everything that you have done.
  

 8   Definitely know that you will be missed and that the work that
  

 9   you have done has been greatly appreciated, and we do wish you
  

10   the very best.  Thank you.
  

11              THE REPORTER:  Thank you.
  

12              MR. RUFFOLO:  I second that also, Rita.  Rich
  

13   Ruffolo.
  

14              THE REPORTER:  Thank you, Mr. Ruffolo.
  

15              MR. FRANK:  Here, here.
  

16              THE REPORTER:  And, Mr. Frank, thank you.
  

17              MR. SICURO:  I think that all the Board would agree
  

18   with Janet's words.  We appreciate the services you have given
  

19   us for -- I don't even know.  How many years?  How long has it
  

20   been?
  

21              THE REPORTER:  I think maybe seven.
  

22              MR. SICURO:  Oh, wow.  Quite a long time.  Well,
  

23   again, thank you.
  

24              All right.  Everybody, I think that's all we have
  

25   for today.



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

35

  
 1              Can I get a motion to adjourn?
  

 2              MS. MANUEL:  Janet makes a motion to adjourn.
  

 3              MR. DePASQUALE:  Mark DePasquale.  Second.
  

 4              MR. SICURO:  Thank you.  All those in favor of
  

 5   adjourning signify by saying aye.
  

 6              MR. DePASQUALE:  Aye.
  

 7              MS. KAIL-SMITH:  Aye.
  

 8              MR. LAMB:  Aye.
  

 9              MS. MANUEL:  Aye.
  

10              MR. RUFFOLO:  Aye.
  

11              MR. SICURO:  Aye.
  

12              Opposed?
  

13              We'll see you all at the next meeting.  Have a nice
  

14   day.
  

15              (Whereupon, the Quarterly Meeting of the
  

16   Comprehensive Municipal Pension Trust Fund Board concluded at
  

17   1:48 p.m.)
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25



Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

36

  
                           C E R T I F I C A T E
  
   COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA      :
   COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY               :  SS.:
  
  
        I, Rita A. Ross, Registered Professional Reporter, do
   hereby certify that the foregoing pages containing the
   proceedings before the COMPREHENSIVE MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST
   FUND BOARD via Zoom videoconference were transcribed by me from
   machine shorthand.
  
        I hereby certify that the foregoing pages are a true and
   accurate transcript of said proceedings to the best of my skill
   and hearing ability.
  
        I do further certify that I am not a relative of any party
   hereto, nor am I otherwise interested in the event of this
   action.
  
        IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and
   affixed my seal of office at Coraopolis, Pennsylvania, on
   December 8, 2020.
  
  
  
  
  
   ___________________________   
   RITA A. ROSS, RPR

 



Before the Comprehensive Municipal Pension 
Trust Fund Board December 3, 2020

$

$11 (1)
    21:23
$125 (1)
    31:4
$2,699.82 (1)
    30:10
$25 (1)
    12:23
$300 (1)
    23:10
$48 (2)
    21:9,12
$850 (1)
    12:23

A

above (1)
    13:24
abroad (1)
    8:21
ABS (3)
    15:6;16:4;18:20
absolute (1)
    14:10
Absolutely (1)
    27:22
account (5)
    20:9,12;29:10,14;
    33:15
achieve (1)
    27:24
achieved (1)
    28:7
across (1)
    10:24
action (13)
    22:3,15;24:11,12,
    16,18,19,20,24,24;
    25:1,3,4
active (4)
    9:16;13:24;14:8;
    33:21
activity (3)
    8:7,14;10:4
actually (12)
    7:8;10:16;15:9;
    16:22;21:2;22:23;
    23:12;26:6,8,9;
    27:23;29:8
actuarial (9)
    7:23;13:20;19:14,
    18,20;26:23,24;29:7,
    25
Adam (1)
    26:20
add (3)
    26:8;29:22;33:1
additional (1)
    8:21

address (2)
    5:7;33:8
adjourn (2)
    35:1,2
adjourning (1)
    35:5
adjudication (1)
    24:21
adjust (1)
    21:8
adjustments (1)
    21:20
adopted (4)
    6:4;25:8;29:1,13
adoption (2)
    5:21;29:17
advised (1)
    25:17
afternoon (2)
    5:3;7:6
again (15)
    4:7;8:8;9:4;10:23;
    12:15;13:16;16:3;
    17:3;18:18;21:10,18;
    27:11;34:5,6,23
against (3)
    16:7;24:11,16
agenda (4)
    24:6;25:20,21;26:9
ago (3)
    7:22;18:18;20:5
agree (1)
    34:17
ahead (1)
    4:4
Air (1)
    24:12
airlines (1)
    12:13
alert (2)
    14:25;15:3
allocated (1)
    22:19
allocation (19)
    14:6,18;19:12,21,
    22;20:2,6,8,21;21:1,
    3,17;22:6,8,12,16,23,
    24;23:1
allocations (2)
    12:24;21:22
alluding (1)
    20:12
along (1)
    29:16
alternative (2)
    11:19;14:2
alternatives (2)
    13:3;16:2
always (2)
    17:21;20:22
amount (3)
    16:22;30:9;31:3
analysts (1)

    12:20
analyzes (1)
    27:24
Anderson (4)
    4:25;5:1;6:7,15
announced (1)
    25:15
anticipated (1)
    16:18
anticipating (1)
    19:4
appreciate (2)
    28:15;34:18
appreciated (1)
    34:9
appreciation (1)
    12:2
appropriate (1)
    28:10
approval (1)
    5:8
approve (6)
    5:10,11;30:11,12;
    31:5,6
approved (2)
    25:13;29:2
approximately (2)
    13:6;21:9
area (2)
    11:13,24
areas (6)
    13:12;19:5,6,9;
    21:16;22:21
Arizona (4)
    24:13,14,24;25:4
around (1)
    8:9
asset (28)
    6:18;13:6,8;16:16;
    19:12,21,22;20:2,6,8,
    15,17;21:1,10;22:8,
    15,16,19,20,23,24,25;
    23:5,10,11,12,15;
    29:8
assets (1)
    26:12
assume (2)
    27:25;29:14
assumed (4)
    13:20;19:23;20:21;
    27:19
assuming (1)
    8:1
assumption (3)
    17:19;26:24;27:11
assumptions (3)
    28:6,10;29:2
assurances (1)
    20:18
at-risk (1)
    28:4
attempting (1)
    33:4

attendance (1)
    31:3
audio (1)
    19:16
August (1)
    30:10
authorizing (2)
    30:8;31:2
average (1)
    27:4
aware (1)
    28:5
aye (34)
    5:22,23,24,25;6:1,
    2;30:18,19,20,21,22,
    23,24;31:13,14,15,
    16,17,18,19;32:16,
    17,18,19,20,21,22;
    35:5,6,7,8,9,10,11

B

back (6)
    8:16;18:1,24;19:6;
    20:5;21:17
background (2)
    4:8;33:12
bad (1)
    29:6
Bails (1)
    30:9
ballpark (1)
    20:7
bank (1)
    11:8
based (1)
    24:14
basically (8)
    7:24;13:20;14:2,4;
    16:5,14;17:17;24:16
basis (1)
    23:4
beat (2)
    14:12;15:10
becoming (1)
    28:4
beginning (1)
    17:6
behind (2)
    14:14;15:25
below (2)
    14:13;21:2
benchmark (14)
    13:24,25;14:12,13,
    20;15:10;16:5,7,8,9,
    9;18:7,11,14
benefit (1)
    23:8
benefiting (1)
    15:23
best (9)
    9:24;10:7;12:7,16,
    21;19:13;28:21;

    29:15;34:10
better (1)
    15:24
big (1)
    8:5
biggest (1)
    19:20
big-picture (1)
    19:11
bill (1)
    30:6
bills (2)
    6:5;16:10
bit (14)
    10:3,9,16;11:11;
    13:2,14;14:1;15:15,
    18;16:6;17:5;18:10;
    19:16;21:18
blue (1)
    9:18
Board (12)
    4:2;14:23;24:11,
    23;25:9,14;27:15,21;
    29:2;34:6,17;35:16
bond (1)
    11:7
bonds (1)
    11:6
both (3)
    13:25;14:10;16:4
bottom (1)
    12:8
box (1)
    9:9
brief (1)
    25:11
briefing (1)
    25:1
bring (1)
    21:23
broad (9)
    9:1,3,12;10:14,19;
    11:3;12:15;15:15;
    16:5
brought (1)
    18:20
build (1)
    19:12
business (4)
    4:11;31:22,23,23

C

calculations (1)
    28:4
calendar (1)
    10:19
call (7)
    4:10,11;5:13,15;
    10:9;11:8;25:11
called (2)
    11:15;28:3
calls (2)

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

$11 - calls



Before the Comprehensive Municipal Pension 
Trust Fund Board December 3, 2020

    33:15,18
can (33)
    8:14,15,25;9:8,10;
    10:6;11:15;12:21;
    13:13;17:9,10,13;
    18:1,5;19:13;20:20;
    21:11,11,21,22;
    23:23;24:8;26:4,6,7;
    27:3;28:6;29:12,16;
    32:4,11;33:16;35:1
cap (1)
    14:7
capital (3)
    8:4,18,22
capture (1)
    26:19
cash (6)
    13:9;14:2,3;20:16;
    23:11,16
caused (1)
    15:14
CBOE (1)
    11:14
census (1)
    26:19
center (1)
    10:6
certainly (1)
    23:3
Chairman (3)
    6:7;7:7;25:23
challenges (1)
    8:6
challenging (1)
    23:1
change (5)
    17:12;20:20;22:8,
    15,22
changes (3)
    22:11;26:19;28:11
choppy (1)
    11:12
CIM (2)
    15:12,17
City (2)
    6:19;29:11
Civil (1)
    4:16
claim (1)
    24:22
class (3)
    16:16;24:11,16
classes (1)
    22:20
close (4)
    7:21,25;9:5;22:13
closely (3)
    16:17;18:14,23
closer (2)
    15:19;28:20
collected (1)
    23:16
collecting (1)

    29:25
Columbus (2)
    15:12,21
comfortable (1)
    17:23
coming (4)
    8:12;26:11;27:14;
    29:24
commenced (1)
    4:2
comment (3)
    5:4,5,7
committee (3)
    33:8,10;34:6
commodities (3)
    11:17;12:4,5
communications (1)
    6:5
companies (1)
    16:24
complement (1)
    18:21
completed (1)
    6:19
complicated (1)
    25:5
composite (1)
    6:12
Comprehensive (2)
    4:2;35:16
computed (1)
    29:4
computer (1)
    4:6
concentrated (1)
    9:12
concern (2)
    17:12;18:9
concerns (2)
    18:12;27:16
conclude (1)
    33:2
concluded (1)
    35:16
concludes (1)
    32:25
condition (1)
    17:16
conference (1)
    31:3
confident (1)
    29:12
consider (3)
    22:1,5;23:4
consistent (2)
    14:18;16:5
constant (1)
    22:21
contact (1)
    25:15
contacted (1)
    25:7
continue (8)

    11:25;13:24;14:16;
    15:3;20:18;21:22;
    23:13;27:9
continued (3)
    11:20;17:23;31:22
continues (2)
    18:24;26:15
continuing (8)
    12:2;16:18,22;
    17:19,24;25:18;27:6,
    7
contractually (1)
    20:19
contribution (1)
    29:9
contributions (1)
    17:22
control (4)
    13:8;20:17;21:11;
    23:2
Controller (2)
    4:14;23:9
conversation (1)
    17:23
corner (3)
    8:24;9:10;11:1
cost (1)
    14:3
Council (3)
    4:13;6:13;32:11
counsel (3)
    24:13,19;25:3
country (1)
    16:24
course (2)
    4:24;22:14
court (5)
    24:13,17;25:17,18,
    19
COVID (3)
    6:17;7:18;8:6
crazy (1)
    27:4
curious (1)
    27:5
current (1)
    20:8
currently (3)
    9:16;22:1,4
cycle (1)
    10:11

D

data (3)
    26:21;28:17;29:25
date (17)
    6:15;9:11,21;
    10:18,21;11:3,5,10;
    12:7,10;13:19;14:7,
    20;15:16,17;33:6,11
dates (1)
    33:7

day (3)
    8:13,13;35:14
December (1)
    33:10
decline (2)
    8:8;12:11
decrease (2)
    23:5,13
decreased (1)
    11:4
decreases (1)
    23:12
deep-enough (1)
    17:20
defensive (1)
    11:14
definite (1)
    33:6
Definitely (1)
    34:8
delay (1)
    24:21
delaying (1)
    29:6
demand (1)
    12:12
DePasquale (20)
    4:20,21;5:23;19:3,
    3;20:13,23;30:24,24;
    31:7,8,10,19;32:5,5,
    22,22;35:3,3,6
Depending (1)
    25:2
depressed (1)
    10:13
despite (2)
    6:17;26:13
develop (1)
    29:12
deviate (1)
    18:11
deviation (4)
    13:4;18:16,18,19
different (2)
    9:14;16:7
Director (3)
    4:16,24;7:17
Director's (2)
    6:6;7:1
disappeared (1)
    12:12
disappointing (1)
    14:22
disclosure (1)
    24:2
discuss (2)
    22:17;33:16
discussed (1)
    17:12
discussing (1)
    33:22
discussion (4)
    5:20;30:16;31:11;

    32:14
discussions (1)
    19:8
dismiss (1)
    24:25
disparity (2)
    9:19,23
dispersion (2)
    9:8,14
distribute (1)
    24:1
document (3)
    7:10,11,12
documents (1)
    23:23
dollars (1)
    21:25
done (8)
    10:1;13:22;26:12;
    28:16,21;30:1;34:7,9
Doug (4)
    4:25;6:6,25;7:3
Dow (1)
    9:12
down (13)
    8:9;11:5,13,21;
    12:6,10;16:14,17;
    18:1,2;19:11;20:3;
    29:11
downtown (1)
    19:5
draft (1)
    31:25
driving (1)
    12:13
during (1)
    18:6

E

earlier (2)
    14:9;18:2
early (1)
    12:6
earn (2)
    27:25;28:1
economic (6)
    8:7,7,14;9:4;10:4,
    14
economies (1)
    8:8
economy (1)
    8:15
effects (1)
    27:20
either (1)
    8:1
election (1)
    8:20
e-mail (1)
    33:10
emerging (9)
    10:20;14:21;15:6,

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

can - emerging



Before the Comprehensive Municipal Pension 
Trust Fund Board December 3, 2020

    11,12,23;17:25;18:4;
    21:16
employees (1)
    27:7
end (13)
    6:9,18,22;7:13;8:2,
    3;12:22,24;16:13;
    25:6;26:9,16;29:1
ending (1)
    6:10
endured (1)
    8:4
Energy (2)
    12:5,12
engage (1)
    33:24
enter (1)
    27:7
entering (1)
    27:8
EnTrust (1)
    16:4
environment (2)
    7:11;17:1
equities (8)
    11:9;12:1;13:12;
    14:5;21:14,25;22:5,6
equity (17)
    9:3,15;11:12,14,25,
    25;12:1,25;13:1;
    14:15,19;21:15,18,
    21,23;22:1;33:15
ESG (7)
    25:8,10,15;33:4,14,
    22,25
especially (3)
    7:21;19:5;29:10
essentially (1)
    23:15
estate (15)
    11:20,22;16:11,12,
    14,16,17,19,20;19:5,
    25;20:2,7,9,10
even (3)
    7:20;11:4;34:19
everybody (3)
    4:5;24:8;34:24
everyone (3)
    7:6;24:3;26:4
everyone's (2)
    23:8;33:12
example (1)
    20:5
excellent (1)
    25:17
exceptional (3)
    9:7,22;14:17
exceptionally (2)
    7:24;10:1
excess (4)
    12:22;21:24;22:19;
    23:10
excuse (1)

    14:12
Executive (4)
    4:24;6:6;7:1,17
existing (1)
    33:13
expand (1)
    17:13
expect (2)
    28:16,19
expected (2)
    20:1;26:18
experience (7)
    26:23;28:9,16,24,
    25;29:7,25
explained (2)
    25:12,13
explains (1)
    12:16
exposure (8)
    9:15;11:13,14,24;
    14:1;15:5,23;22:16
exposures (1)
    10:23
extend (2)
    24:23;34:5
extremely (1)
    7:15

F

facing (2)
    7:19;8:6
fact (1)
    21:1
fair (1)
    23:12
fairly (1)
    23:4
fall (1)
    31:3
favor (6)
    5:21;24:24;30:17;
    31:12;32:15;35:4
favorable (1)
    29:8
February (1)
    22:17
federal (4)
    24:17,24;25:1,3
Federated (3)
    25:7,9,12
feedback (1)
    33:19
feel (2)
    28:10;29:12
feels (1)
    24:19
fees (1)
    13:17
Ferry (1)
    26:2
few (5)
    10:1;11:18;13:2;

    16:7;21:21
field (1)
    28:5
figures (5)
    7:17;8:25;13:16,
    17;16:12
filed (5)
    24:11,13,15,17;
    25:1
final (1)
    29:1
finalize (1)
    29:2
finalized (1)
    29:16
finalizing (2)
    30:1;33:11
Fine (8)
    26:3,4,6;27:18,22;
    28:17;29:23;30:3
fire (1)
    26:21
firm (2)
    17:17;27:23
first (8)
    4:10;14:24;18:3,
    17,19;20:25;28:18;
    30:7
fiscal (1)
    26:9
five (1)
    28:1
fixed (6)
    10:25;11:1,4;13:9,
    22,23
Flash (2)
    12:20;23:24
flat (2)
    11:20;16:14
flow (2)
    20:16;23:11
flows (2)
    13:9;23:16
focus (1)
    7:14
footprints (1)
    16:25
fortunately (1)
    7:16
forward (10)
    8:17;16:20;17:1,
    19,22,24;19:22;
    23:25;24:18;33:4
forward-looking (1)
    20:6
Frank (7)
    24:7,8,10;30:9;
    32:2;34:15,16
Frederick (2)
    25:25;32:1
front (1)
    8:19
Frontier (3)

    14:8,11,12
functioning (1)
    12:14
Fund (10)
    4:2;6:8,17,20,22;
    11:11;16:3;18:13;
    27:9;35:16
funded (2)
    6:9;28:13
funding (1)
    6:8
funds (3)
    16:4,20;23:7
further (3)
    23:20;25:12;33:5
future (4)
    22:25;23:14;27:1;
    28:6

G

gains (1)
    6:17
Gale (1)
    30:9
gather (2)
    26:20;28:17
gave (1)
    14:4
gentleman (1)
    17:21
gets (1)
    28:25
given (7)
    5:6;7:18;8:3;9:4;
    15:5;22:15;34:18
gives (1)
    19:23
giving (3)
    14:3,17;20:11
global (2)
    15:21;22:1
globe (2)
    8:9;10:24
go-anywhere (1)
    15:22
goes (2)
    21:17;23:15
good (7)
    5:14;7:6;21:2;
    22:14;24:10;26:12;
    29:6
Great (1)
    26:6
greatly (1)
    34:9
green (1)
    10:6
grounds (1)
    24:16
growing (1)
    26:18
growth (1)

    9:20
guess (2)
    4:4;27:14
guidelines (1)
    33:17
Guyasuta (5)
    14:8,11,13;17:12,
    14

H

hand (1)
    8:18
hand-in-hand (1)
    19:7
happen (1)
    28:6
happened (1)
    9:4
happening (1)
    29:10
happy (2)
    17:18;26:14
hear (6)
    8:12;17:9,18;24:8;
    26:4,14
heavily (1)
    21:13
hedge (3)
    11:11;16:3,4
hedged (1)
    15:8
help (3)
    7:10;19:13;29:9
high (2)
    11:8,9
higher (4)
    8:22;10:2;11:22;
    21:23
highest (2)
    19:13,23
highlight (3)
    7:21;9:19;17:3
highlighting (1)
    23:9
highlights (1)
    12:11
historical (1)
    15:23
historically (1)
    13:7
hit (1)
    15:1
holdings (1)
    12:2
hopefully (1)
    26:15
Human (1)
    4:16

I

idea (2)

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

employees - idea



Before the Comprehensive Municipal Pension 
Trust Fund Board December 3, 2020

    20:13;33:21
impact (1)
    28:12
implement (1)
    22:25
important (2)
    9:25;10:23
improved (1)
    7:20
includes (1)
    33:14
including (2)
    26:24;27:12
income (6)
    10:25;11:1,4,4;
    13:22,23
incorporate (2)
    29:18;33:17
increase (1)
    12:23
increased (1)
    12:25
increasing (1)
    22:6
index (6)
    9:3,11,12,13;
    11:14;14:6
indices (1)
    10:2
individual (1)
    6:21
Industrial (1)
    9:12
information (2)
    26:21;28:18
initial (1)
    6:20
inquiry (1)
    25:11
interesting (1)
    28:23
International (6)
    10:15,16;14:15,15,
    19;22:3
internationals (1)
    22:6
interrupt (1)
    19:15
into (13)
    6:20;17:1;19:8;
    20:9,12;21:12,17;
    26:17;29:10,14;
    31:23;33:17,23
invested (5)
    6:11,16;13:10;
    21:4;23:7
investment (7)
    7:4;20:16,19;
    25:13;26:24;27:11;
    33:14
investments (2)
    25:8,10
Investors (1)

    25:7
invests (1)
    33:25
IPO (1)
    24:12
issue (5)
    24:17;25:22;31:25;
    32:2,3
item (6)
    5:8;24:6;25:16,21;
    30:5,7
itemized (1)
    30:6

J

Jamie (10)
    7:5;17:7;20:24;
    23:18,22;26:15,25;
    27:20;29:21;33:6
Jamie's (1)
    27:5
Janet (5)
    4:17;30:14;34:2,4;
    35:2
Janet's (1)
    34:18
January (1)
    29:3
Jason (2)
    26:3;29:21
joined (1)
    6:14
joining (1)
    5:2
Jones (1)
    9:12
judge (1)
    24:23
July (1)
    28:25

K

Kail-Smith (9)
    4:13;6:13;30:19;
    31:14;32:7,9,13,17;
    35:7
keep (1)
    15:15
kind (6)
    15:7,21;16:5;21:8,
    17;25:11
knew (1)
    17:21
Korn (1)
    26:2

L

Labaton (1)
    24:13
Lamb (18)

    4:14,15;5:11,16,
    24;20:24,25;22:9;
    23:3,9,17;30:11,12,
    20;31:5,15;32:18;
    35:8
language (1)
    33:14
large (3)
    8:1,14;10:2
Large-cap (2)
    9:20;15:13
largest (2)
    14:6,17
last (10)
    5:9;6:10;8:4;17:11,
    15;19:16;23:23;
    24:23;25:9,16
later (1)
    25:20
lead (1)
    24:11
leadership (1)
    10:9
lease (1)
    16:22
leasing (1)
    16:23
least (1)
    26:15
led (2)
    10:1;18:7
left (1)
    11:21
left-hand (2)
    8:24;9:10
less (3)
    11:18;14:19;23:14
level (2)
    6:22;33:23
leverage (1)
    22:7
liability (3)
    6:22;26:17;28:13
lift (1)
    25:3
likelihood (5)
    7:23;19:13,17,19,
    23
line (1)
    12:9
lines (1)
    11:23
liquid (1)
    11:18
little (15)
    10:3,9,20;11:11;
    13:1,2,14;14:1;15:7,
    18;16:6,6;17:13;
    18:10;21:18
loans (1)
    11:8
local (1)
    15:12

long (5)
    7:22;22:22;27:3;
    34:19,22
longer-term (1)
    10:11
long-term (3)
    22:15;27:8,9
long-time (1)
    25:17
look (13)
    8:24;10:22,25;
    16:25;18:13;19:19,
    21;21:7,12,20;22:17,
    18;27:21
looked (1)
    20:5
looking (6)
    18:23;26:17;27:3,
    10,19;33:21
looks (1)
    33:8
loosely (1)
    21:10
losses (1)
    19:9
lot (4)
    10:13;12:5,15;
    16:24
low (2)
    7:24;14:3
lower (4)
    11:7,21;20:14;
    29:12

M

Macro (2)
    15:12,21
main (3)
    9:16;13:4;18:12
majority (2)
    8:15;10:2
makes (1)
    35:2
making (2)
    22:10;28:5
manage (1)
    33:17
manager (7)
    11:15;14:22;15:2,
    6,17;21:16;33:24
managers (12)
    9:16;10:22;11:25;
    13:24;14:8,17;15:11,
    12;18:4;33:13,16,19
mandate (1)
    33:25
manner (1)
    27:10
Manuel (13)
    4:17,18;5:25;
    30:14,14,15,21;
    31:16;32:19;34:4,4;

    35:2,9
many (1)
    34:19
Mark (7)
    4:20;19:3;30:24;
    31:8;32:5,22;35:3
market (18)
    7:10,12;9:14,22,
    25;10:7;11:3,8;14:9,
    21;15:6,9;16:21;
    17:25;18:4;21:15;
    22:21;23:24
markets (18)
    8:4,18,22,25;9:6,8,
    9;10:20;11:10,11,12;
    12:15,25;15:5,15,24;
    16:17;17:5
Marquette (3)
    7:5;25:14;26:25
may (3)
    19:6;25:3;29:1
maybe (2)
    19:16;34:21
Mayor (1)
    4:12
mean (5)
    21:1;27:6;28:20;
    29:3,6
meaningful (2)
    18:19;20:3
means (2)
    29:3;33:16
medical (1)
    17:16
Meeting (18)
    4:1,10;7:23;17:11,
    15;19:14,17,20,23;
    22:17;24:23;25:9;
    32:25;33:5,9;34:5;
    35:13,15
members (2)
    14:23;33:1
mentioned (3)
    7:18;13:5;14:5
mentioning (1)
    8:23
merits (1)
    24:21
Mesa (6)
    24:12,14,16,18,19;
    25:1
MFS (1)
    14:18
Michael (2)
    4:14;20:25
mid (1)
    17:21
middle (1)
    9:18
might (2)
    29:8,8
million (7)
    6:8,19;12:23;21:9,

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

impact - million



Before the Comprehensive Municipal Pension 
Trust Fund Board December 3, 2020

    12,23;23:10
million-plus (1)
    12:23
mind (1)
    33:25
minus (2)
    7:25;18:15
minutes (6)
    4:9;5:6,9,10,20;6:4
misrepresentations (1)
    24:12
miss (1)
    4:7
missed (1)
    34:8
mixed (1)
    16:9
MMO (9)
    6:20;28:3,13,25;
    29:4,12,13,17,19
model (1)
    20:21
modeled (1)
    20:15
models (2)
    20:10,11
modest (1)
    18:6
money (1)
    33:25
month (22)
    7:13,15,19;8:21;
    9:1,1,23;10:17;11:2,
    9,15;12:9,19;13:11,
    18,19;14:10;15:19,
    20;16:3;17:4,6
month-end (1)
    12:21
months (4)
    6:10;8:4,13;30:10
more (22)
    7:20;8:8;9:12;10:3,
    3;15:18;16:6;17:13;
    18:10,23;20:7,11;
    21:13;22:24,25;
    23:21;24:20;28:4;
    29:21,21;30:4;33:24
most (3)
    7:16;9:15;14:18
mostly (3)
    17:17;21:15,17
motion (15)
    5:9;24:25;25:2,21;
    31:4,6,21,25;32:4,5,
    6,14,24;35:1,2
Move (8)
    5:11;8:1,22;17:19,
    24;30:11;31:5,23
moves (4)
    30:12;31:1,21;
    32:24
moving (3)
    5:16;12:16;33:4

much (8)
    12:11,13,14;15:19;
    16:17;18:11;32:24;
    34:7
Municipal (3)
    4:2;26:21;35:16
Murcko (1)
    30:9
mute (1)
    4:5

N

name (1)
    5:6
names (5)
    9:20,21;10:1,12,12
NASDAQ (1)
    9:10
nearly (4)
    11:16;14:11;18:7,8
need (4)
    5:13;25:21;29:4;
    31:25
negative (2)
    9:22;12:6
net (1)
    13:17
new (9)
    21:22;22:20;25:8,
    12,19;31:23,23;
    33:14,17
newer (1)
    14:23
news (2)
    8:13,19
next (21)
    5:4,8;6:5;7:4;
    15:11;22:17;24:6;
    26:2,11,22;28:1,20,
    23;29:13,19;30:5;
    31:2,22;33:5,23;
    35:13
nice (1)
    35:13
noise (1)
    4:8
none (6)
    5:8;7:3;26:2;
    30:17;31:12;32:15
normal (1)
    8:16
note (2)
    9:25;32:11
noted (1)
    24:15
November (25)
    7:13,15,19;8:22;
    9:1,1,23;10:5,7,15,
    17,20;11:3,9,16;12:9,
    19,21,22;13:11,18;
    14:11;15:20;17:4;
    23:24

number (1)
    12:8
numbers (2)
    7:20,21

O

obviously (4)
    12:12;13:8;18:21;
    20:17
occupants (1)
    16:22
October (1)
    30:10
off (3)
    13:15;20:25;29:4
office (3)
    16:19,21;17:1
oil (2)
    12:8,9
one (15)
    8:2;11:13;15:19;
    16:18;17:15;18:12;
    21:22;22:3,14;25:7;
    26:22;27:17,22;28:8,
    23
only (10)
    9:13;10:17,21;
    16:10,12;21:20;22:7;
    25:15;27:10;28:11
onto (1)
    15:3
open (1)
    8:15
opportunities (1)
    4:8
opportunity (1)
    25:10
opposed (5)
    6:3;30:25;31:20;
    32:23;35:12
opposite (1)
    15:7
options (2)
    27:20,21
order (3)
    4:10,10;5:4
orientation (1)
    15:14
out (14)
    8:13;10:2;11:17;
    12:4;13:14;14:16;
    21:5;23:2,14,14;24:1,
    3;27:3;33:10
outlook (2)
    27:1,9
outperform (1)
    10:10
outperformed (1)
    18:21
outperforming (2)
    13:25;15:7
over (8)

    6:10;8:4;10:25;
    13:8;15:7;16:6,24;
    20:17
overall (3)
    6:22;22:12;23:6
overexposure (3)
    21:13,13,19
overweight (6)
    13:1,11;21:16;
    22:4,4,5
overweights (1)
    22:21

P

packet (2)
    6:21;30:6
page (3)
    8:25;9:19;10:6
pandemic (4)
    7:19;8:6,10;26:14
PAPERS (1)
    31:3
Parametric (2)
    11:15;16:6
parking (16)
    6:18,20;13:6,8;
    19:7;20:15,17;21:1,
    10;22:15,19;23:5,9,
    11,12,15
part (1)
    10:7
particularly (1)
    13:11
partners (1)
    17:16
parts (8)
    9:14,24;11:7,18,
    19;13:2;14:7,9
party (1)
    24:25
passive (1)
    14:1
patch (1)
    15:2
payment (3)
    23:13;30:8;31:2
payments (1)
    6:20
PC (1)
    30:9
Peduto (1)
    4:12
Pension (7)
    4:2;6:8,20,22;34:5,
    6;35:16
People (1)
    27:6
percent (54)
    6:9,11,12,16,16;
    7:25;9:2,4,6,11,13,
    21;10:17,18;11:2,3,6,
    9,10,16;12:9,10;13:6,

    18,23;14:3,7,11,12,
    20;15:8,16,18,20,25;
    16:4,5,6,9,10,15;
    18:7,8,15;19:6,25;
    20:7,11,21;22:2,2,18,
    19;27:2
percentage (1)
    9:23
perfect (1)
    16:8
perform (2)
    15:9;16:20
performance (13)
    7:12;10:22;12:17;
    13:16;14:17,25;15:4,
    4;17:4;18:2,19,23;
    21:14
performed (5)
    13:10;14:24,25;
    15:9,24
performer (1)
    14:18
performing (4)
    9:24,24;10:7;13:12
period (5)
    10:19;14:14,22;
    16:1;26:10
perspective (6)
    9:5;16:14;19:11,
    12;20:16,20
phones (1)
    4:6
picture (1)
    8:5
piece (1)
    23:2
pieces (1)
    12:16
pipeline (1)
    29:24
Pittsburgh (2)
    16:23;19:5
place (1)
    20:3
plaintiff (1)
    24:11
plan (9)
    22:17;27:1,6,8,8,
    15;28:2,5,13
please (3)
    4:5;5:7;25:5
plus (2)
    7:25;18:14
pm (2)
    4:3;35:17
Pocrass (1)
    30:9
point (2)
    9:23;21:5
pointed (1)
    13:14
police (1)
    26:21

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

million-plus - police



Before the Comprehensive Municipal Pension 
Trust Fund Board December 3, 2020

policy (4)
    25:8,12,15;33:14
poorly (1)
    14:25
populations (1)
    8:15
portfolio (30)
    6:10,11,12,15;7:4;
    9:16;10:22;11:18,19;
    12:23;13:3,4,7,10,10,
    13,18,19,19;14:8;
    18:20;19:12;20:1,4;
    21:4,7,18,21;22:18;
    33:13
portfolios (1)
    33:18
portion (2)
    6:16;16:19
positive (1)
    33:19
positively (1)
    8:19
possibility (1)
    25:9
possible (4)
    12:21;22:25;28:22;
    29:7
possibly (1)
    29:11
post-COVID (2)
    17:1;19:4
potential (3)
    10:13;19:9;22:3
predictor (1)
    19:20
predominant (1)
    28:4
prefer (1)
    22:22
preliminary (4)
    12:19,20;13:17;
    24:3
prepare (1)
    25:22
presence (1)
    17:20
Present (2)
    4:18,21
presentation (1)
    30:5
President (3)
    4:13;6:13;32:11
previous (2)
    5:9;10:10
previously (3)
    8:23;12:14;24:15
price (1)
    12:2
prices (2)
    11:5;12:12
private (5)
    11:24,25;12:1;
    21:21,23

proactive (2)
    19:8;33:24
probability (1)
    27:12
probably (3)
    24:20;28:19;29:13
problem (1)
    21:2
proceed (1)
    24:20
proceedings (1)
    6:14
process (2)
    19:8;28:18
professional (2)
    25:20;30:8
projected (1)
    20:10
promised (1)
    20:19
proper (1)
    24:2
propose (1)
    25:10
proposed (1)
    33:6
prospect (1)
    8:20
provided (1)
    33:12
public (5)
    5:4,5,7;12:1;21:25
pull (1)
    22:7
pulled (1)
    12:20
put (4)
    9:2;11:14;14:25;
    15:3

Q

quality (1)
    11:7
quantitative (1)
    18:10
quarter (4)
    5:9;7:5;18:3,6
Quarterly (3)
    4:1;16:12;35:15
quarters (1)
    18:5
quickly (1)
    17:3
quite (7)
    11:12;15:1,4;17:5;
    18:22;22:12;34:22

R

raises (1)
    24:17
Ralph (3)

    4:19;27:18;28:14
range (1)
    20:11
rate (9)
    7:23;13:21,23;
    19:14,20,24;20:6,21;
    27:19
rather (3)
    14:22,23;17:3
reached (1)
    23:10
real (15)
    11:19,21;16:11,11,
    14,16,17,19,19;19:5,
    25;20:1,7,9,10
realize (1)
    25:4
reallocate (1)
    23:7
really (6)
    13:13;18:2;19:11;
    21:21;22:7;26:14
reason (1)
    7:14
reasonable (2)
    27:2;28:10
rebalance (3)
    13:13;21:5,11
rebound (2)
    11:25;18:4
rebounded (2)
    12:6;18:5
recall (1)
    16:12
receive (2)
    23:11,13
received (4)
    20:18;25:15;30:6;
    33:19
recognizes (1)
    24:20
recommend (1)
    15:2
recommendation (4)
    18:25;22:10,23;
    25:14
recommendations (1)
    22:11
record (1)
    32:11
records (1)
    24:4
recover (1)
    17:5
recovered (2)
    15:1;18:7
recovering (1)
    17:18
recovers (1)
    16:21
recovery (2)
    10:14;16:3
red (1)

    10:5
reduce (1)
    29:9
reduced (1)
    17:22
re-evaluating (1)
    16:25
referring (1)
    33:20
reflective (1)
    10:3
Regarding (1)
    33:3
regular (1)
    23:4
related (1)
    27:15
relatively (3)
    8:3;11:20;18:14
remaining (1)
    21:3
reminder (1)
    9:15
rendered (1)
    30:8
replace (1)
    18:25
report (10)
    6:6;7:2;12:17,20;
    23:22;24:7;25:6,16;
    26:1;27:23
reported (1)
    31:24
REPORTER (8)
    5:15;19:15;25:17,
    18;34:11,14,16,21
reporter/stenographer (1)
    25:19
reporting (1)
    26:14
reports (1)
    16:12
request (1)
    24:21
requests (1)
    26:20
require (1)
    25:19
resolution (5)
    8:20;25:21;30:7;
    31:1,2
resolutions (1)
    30:5
Resources (1)
    4:16
respective (1)
    34:6
responded (1)
    8:19
rest (1)
    13:9
restrained (1)
    8:14

results (3)
    28:19,24;29:16
resurgence (1)
    8:10
retiring (1)
    27:12
return (18)
    6:10;7:23;10:25;
    12:21;13:21,23;14:3;
    19:14,20,24;20:6,10,
    22;26:24;27:2,11,20;
    29:8
returns (9)
    9:3;11:21,22;
    12:19;14:10,16;18:6;
    20:1,14
revenue (2)
    19:9;29:11
revenues (2)
    19:7;20:18
review (3)
    7:5;26:23;33:5
RFP (4)
    25:19,22;31:24,25
Rich (4)
    4:22;17:10;33:3;
    34:12
ride (2)
    11:12;21:5
right (9)
    5:20;7:8,25;9:18;
    22:9;27:3,8;30:4;
    34:24
right-hand (1)
    11:1
risk (1)
    27:23
Rita (4)
    5:13;25:17;34:6,12
roll (1)
    4:11
rollout (1)
    8:12
Ross (2)
    4:9;25:17
rotation (1)
    10:9
rough (3)
    13:5;15:2;28:2
round (2)
    11:17;12:4
Ruffolo (21)
    4:22,23;5:12,17;
    6:1;17:7,9,9,11;19:2;
    30:22;31:17;32:20;
    33:3,3,20;34:1,12,13,
    14;35:10
ruling (2)
    25:2,3
run (2)
    20:8;22:16

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

policy - run



Before the Comprehensive Municipal Pension 
Trust Fund Board December 3, 2020

S

S&P (5)
    9:2,15;14:6;16:10;
    21:15
salary (1)
    27:12
same (3)
    5:16;16:22;24:16
saw (4)
    10:9,10;17:4;18:19
saying (6)
    5:16,21;30:17;
    31:12;32:15;35:5
scale (1)
    27:12
schedule (1)
    33:4
scheduling (1)
    33:9
screen (2)
    7:9;21:8
scroll (1)
    18:1
search (1)
    18:25
Second (10)
    5:12,17;12:8;18:5;
    30:13;31:7;32:7,8;
    34:12;35:3
seconds (3)
    30:14,15;31:9
sectors (1)
    9:13
Seeing (12)
    5:8;7:3;8:7;12:18;
    18:16;26:2;27:5;
    30:4,17;31:12;32:15;
    34:2
seek (1)
    25:3
seem (1)
    5:15
seems (1)
    23:21
sending (1)
    26:20
sentence (1)
    19:17
separate (1)
    33:15
September (8)
    6:9,11,19,23;
    12:24;16:13;29:1,17
Service (2)
    4:17;25:20
services (3)
    30:8;31:24;34:18
seven (1)
    34:21
several (1)
    8:13

severe (1)
    15:18
share (1)
    7:9
shared (1)
    23:23
shortly (1)
    24:15
show (2)
    12:18;28:12
shows (1)
    7:12
shut (1)
    8:9
shy (1)
    9:2
SICURO (44)
    4:4,16,19,19,22,24;
    5:2,13,18;6:2,25;
    23:18,21;24:5,9;
    25:25;26:5;27:17,19;
    28:15;29:20;30:2,4,
    12,15,23,25;31:6,8,
    11,18,20;32:3,6,8,10,
    14,21,23;34:2,17,22;
    35:4,11
side (7)
    12:4;14:5,15,19;
    16:3;18:1;23:7
significant (1)
    18:3
significantly (2)
    15:1;18:22
signify (5)
    5:21;30:17;31:12;
    32:15;35:5
single (1)
    26:23
six (1)
    18:18
slight (1)
    15:13
slightly (4)
    11:22;13:23;14:13,
    19
slow (1)
    4:7
Small-cap (5)
    9:21;10:8,8,12;
    15:17
smaller (1)
    14:7
Smith (1)
    32:12
snapshot (2)
    26:11,16
Solicitor (4)
    24:7;26:1;30:7;
    31:23
solicitor's (1)
    24:7
soon (2)
    8:12;28:21

sorry (6)
    10:6;19:15,15;
    25:16;32:1,8
sort (1)
    27:13
sought (1)
    24:18
sounded (1)
    31:8
space (5)
    11:16;15:13;16:23;
    18:25;33:22
spaces (1)
    17:1
speak (2)
    4:6;5:5
specifically (1)
    33:25
speed (1)
    29:16
split (3)
    16:9;22:1,3
sponsors (1)
    28:5
spot-on (1)
    13:20
squares (2)
    9:18;10:6
standpoint (1)
    8:7
start (3)
    8:7,9;10:10
started (1)
    4:5
starting (1)
    18:12
state (13)
    5:6;14:21;17:13,
    25;18:16,19,21,23,
    25;24:13,18,20;27:23
statement (1)
    6:21
status (3)
    14:25;15:3;28:13
stay (5)
    18:24;24:18,21,24;
    25:4
stayed (1)
    13:7
steady (1)
    20:16
stenographer (1)
    31:24
steps (2)
    33:23,24
still (14)
    7:19;8:6,13;9:21,
    22,25;11:1;12:5,6,10;
    15:25;20:3;29:4;
    33:21
stimulus (1)
    8:21
stocks (6)

    9:20;10:2,8,15,16,
    19
stood (1)
    17:5
story (1)
    15:7
strategies (4)
    12:1;16:7;18:11;
    33:21
strategy (9)
    14:24;15:8,14,22,
    24;17:24;18:10,14;
    19:8
Street (7)
    14:21;17:13,25;
    18:16,21,23;19:1
Street's (1)
    18:19
strong (12)
    7:18,21;8:3;11:8,
    12,16;13:12,19;
    14:10,16;16:3;21:14
stronger (3)
    10:15,16;17:4
struggling (1)
    14:9
studies (1)
    20:8
study (9)
    20:2,6;22:16,24;
    26:23;28:9,16,24,25
subcommittee (1)
    33:23
success (1)
    8:10
suggest (3)
    23:3;28:11,11
suggesting (1)
    21:4
suggestion (1)
    21:6
summary (1)
    12:7
summer (1)
    28:20
sure (9)
    5:18;13:14;17:14;
    18:22;19:22;22:24;
    27:18;28:5;29:15
surprised (1)
    11:2
surprisingly (2)
    7:18;12:25
sustainable (1)
    27:2
swiftly (1)
    24:20

T

talk (2)
    7:10;15:11
talked (1)

    17:14
talking (1)
    9:19
target (7)
    13:5;19:25;20:25;
    21:2;22:2,2,18
targets (4)
    13:1,2,15;22:13
team (1)
    17:20
technology (1)
    9:20
technology-heavy (1)
    9:11
tenth (1)
    16:15
term (3)
    21:10;22:22;27:3
terms (3)
    8:11;13:16;22:12
Theresa (4)
    4:13;6:13;32:9,10
third (3)
    7:5;18:5,6
though (1)
    11:4
thought (1)
    19:8
thoughts (2)
    26:25;27:6
three (5)
    5:6;14:16;15:12;
    20:5;33:6
throughout (1)
    9:5
today (4)
    7:14;15:3;22:11;
    34:25
together (1)
    12:20
top (1)
    11:22
total (2)
    6:16;20:1
towards (5)
    8:1,16;9:6;13:6;
    21:14
Tracker (1)
    23:24
tracks (1)
    18:14
treasury (1)
    16:10
tried (1)
    21:8
truly (1)
    9:6
Trust (2)
    4:2;35:16
Trustee (2)
    20:13;33:20
try (1)
    28:21

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

S&P - try



Before the Comprehensive Municipal Pension 
Trust Fund Board December 3, 2020

Twin (2)
    15:12,13
two (3)
    11:23;14:16;23:23
two-year (1)
    26:9
type (2)
    18:15,18

U

uncertainty (2)
    20:9,12
under (2)
    5:5;13:2
under- (1)
    21:9
underexposure (1)
    21:10
underperform (1)
    15:15
underperformance (4)
    15:16,19;18:3,8
underperformed (2)
    10:18;15:22
underperformers (1)
    10:10
underperforming (1)
    15:18
underweight (1)
    21:23
up (40)
    8:3,15;9:2,3,6,11,
    13,20;10:17,18,21,
    21;11:5,6,9,10,16;
    12:9;13:18,20;14:6,
    11,11,19,20;15:9,20;
    16:2,4,4,6,8,10,11;
    18:6;19:9;21:17;
    22:3;26:11;27:14
update (7)
    7:4;15:3;17:15;
    20:2;22:23;24:10;
    26:2
updated (3)
    7:9;22:16;33:13
upon (2)
    25:2,14
upper (3)
    8:24;9:9;11:1
upside (3)
    7:16;10:13;11:2
use (2)
    21:9,24

V

vaccinated (1)
    8:15
vaccine (1)
    8:19
vaccines (1)
    8:11

valuation (6)
    23:10;26:10;29:3,
    5,18;30:1
value (7)
    9:21;10:8;13:8;
    15:13;23:6,12,15
valued (2)
    6:18,19
value-oriented (1)
    10:12
Vanguard (1)
    14:2
various (1)
    9:13
versus (3)
    14:3;16:9;22:25
via (2)
    4:2;6:14
videoconference (1)
    4:3
volatile (3)
    7:15;10:3;14:23
volatility (4)
    7:16;12:5,11;27:4

W

wait (1)
    16:21
warbly (1)
    19:16
watch (1)
    16:18
watching (1)
    16:16
waters (1)
    28:3
way (7)
    4:8;8:1,2;18:4,24;
    21:24;33:17
weak (2)
    15:5;18:3
weaker (1)
    10:20
website (1)
    7:11
week (2)
    33:5,9
weighted (1)
    21:13
WESNER (13)
    7:6;17:8,10,14;
    19:10,17,19;21:7;
    22:11;23:8,19;24:1;
    33:8
what's (4)
    21:6,6;27:14;29:10
Whereupon (3)
    4:1;6:13;35:15
white (1)
    12:9
wholesale (1)
    22:8

wide (1)
    9:14
William (1)
    4:12
wish (1)
    34:9
withdrawn (1)
    17:17
within (8)
    9:9,21;13:22;
    19:25;22:1,4;33:13,
    21
without (1)
    17:20
words (1)
    34:18
work (2)
    12:13;34:8
working (1)
    33:5
world (2)
    8:3;19:4
worst (1)
    9:24
wow (1)
    34:22
wrap (1)
    16:2
wrapping (1)
    16:11
Write (1)
    11:14

Y

Year (27)
    6:15;8:2;9:5,11,21;
    10:18,21;11:3,5,10,
    20;12:6,7,10;13:19;
    14:7,10,20;15:16,17;
    18:2;26:13,16,22;
    28:20,23;29:13
year-end (2)
    7:22;9:6
years (8)
    18:18;20:5;23:5,
    14,14;27:3;28:1;
    34:19
year's (1)
    29:19
year-to-date (8)
    9:3;10:19;11:21;
    14:14,22;15:25;
    16:13;18:8
yield (2)
    11:8,9
yields (2)
    11:4,5
younger (1)
    27:7

Z

zero (3)
    14:4;23:15;28:1
Zoom (2)
    4:3;6:14

1

1 (1)
    11:2
1.2 (1)
    6:15
1/1/19 (2)
    26:10;29:5
1/1/21 (5)
    26:10,19;29:2,18;
    30:1
1/2 (7)
    10:17;11:3,6;
    14:11;16:4,10;20:11
1:02 (1)
    4:3
1:48 (1)
    35:17
10 (3)
    10:21;18:7,8
100 (1)
    19:6
10-year (1)
    20:10
11 (1)
    9:2
12 (3)
    6:10;8:4;22:2
12/31 (1)
    26:16
13 (1)
    10:17
14 (4)
    9:3,6;14:6,11
14th (1)
    33:10
17 (2)
    14:11;15:20
1st (1)
    28:25

2

2 (2)
    14:3;15:7
2.7 (1)
    6:16
2020 (8)
    6:21;7:5,23;8:2;
    10:3;16:18;29:11;
    30:10
2021 (3)
    29:13;31:3;33:24
2022 (1)
    29:4
22 (1)
    22:2
25 (1)

    12:9
293 (1)
    6:19

3

3 (3)
    14:20;15:16;18:15
30 (3)
    23:14,14;27:3
30th (1)
    6:11
32 (1)
    9:21
35 (2)
    9:23;22:18
37 (1)
    9:11

4

4 (2)
    11:9;16:4
40 (1)
    13:6

5

5 (7)
    10:18;11:10;16:4,
    10;19:25;20:11;
    22:19
5.1 (1)
    13:18
50 (1)
    12:10
500 (5)
    9:2,15;14:6;16:10;
    21:15

6

6 (5)
    9:13;14:20;15:18,
    25;16:6
6.2 (1)
    16:8
62 (1)
    6:9

7

7 (6)
    11:3,6;13:20;
    15:25;20:7,21
7.2 (2)
    6:11,12
7.25 (4)
    27:1,4,24,25

8

8 (2)

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

Twin - 8



Before the Comprehensive Municipal Pension 
Trust Fund Board December 3, 2020

    13:23;18:6
80s (1)
    17:21
825 (1)
    6:8

9

9 (2)
    10:21;11:16

Min-U-Script® Ross Reporting Service
724-695-3911

80s - 9


	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (1)
	1.2 (1)
	1/1/19 (2)
	1/1/21 (5)
	1/2 (7)
	10 (3)
	10-year (1)
	100 (1)
	11 (1)
	12 (3)
	12/31 (1)
	13 (1)
	14 (4)
	14th (1)
	17 (2)
	1:02 (1)
	1:48 (1)
	1st (1)

	2
	2 (2)
	2.7 (1)
	2020 (8)
	2021 (3)
	2022 (1)
	22 (1)
	25 (1)
	293 (1)

	3
	3 (3)
	30 (3)
	30th (1)
	32 (1)
	35 (2)
	37 (1)

	4
	4 (2)
	40 (1)

	5
	5 (7)
	5.1 (1)
	50 (1)
	500 (5)

	6
	6 (5)
	6.2 (1)
	62 (1)

	7
	7 (6)
	7.2 (2)
	7.25 (4)

	8
	8 (2)
	80s (1)
	825 (1)

	9
	9(2)


	$
	$11 (1)
	$125 (1)
	$2,699.82 (1)
	$25 (1)
	$300 (1)
	$48 (2)
	$850 (1)

	A
	above (1)
	abroad (1)
	ABS (3)
	absolute (1)
	Absolutely (1)
	account (5)
	achieve (1)
	achieved (1)
	across (1)
	action (13)
	active (4)
	activity (3)
	actually (12)
	actuarial (9)
	Adam (1)
	add (3)
	additional (1)
	address (2)
	adjourn (2)
	adjourning (1)
	adjudication (1)
	adjust (1)
	adjustments (1)
	adopted (4)
	adoption (2)
	advised (1)
	afternoon (2)
	again (15)
	against (3)
	agenda (4)
	ago (3)
	agree (1)
	ahead (1)
	Air (1)
	airlines (1)
	alert (2)
	allocated (1)
	allocation (19)
	allocations (2)
	alluding (1)
	along (1)
	alternative (2)
	alternatives (2)
	always (2)
	amount (3)
	analysts (1)
	analyzes (1)
	Anderson (4)
	announced (1)
	anticipated (1)
	anticipating (1)
	appreciate (2)
	appreciated (1)
	appreciation (1)
	appropriate (1)
	approval (1)
	approve (6)
	approved (2)
	approximately (2)
	area (2)
	areas (6)
	Arizona (4)
	around (1)
	asset (28)
	assets (1)
	assume (2)
	assumed (4)
	assuming (1)
	assumption (3)
	assumptions (3)
	assurances (1)
	at-risk (1)
	attempting (1)
	attendance (1)
	audio (1)
	August (1)
	authorizing (2)
	average (1)
	aware (1)
	aye (34)

	B
	back (6)
	background (2)
	bad (1)
	Bails (1)
	ballpark (1)
	bank (1)
	based (1)
	basically (8)
	basis (1)
	beat (2)
	becoming (1)
	beginning (1)
	behind (2)
	below (2)
	benchmark (14)
	benefit (1)
	benefiting (1)
	best (9)
	better (1)
	big (1)
	big-picture (1)
	biggest (1)
	bill (1)
	bills (2)
	bit (14)
	blue (1)
	Board (12)
	bond (1)
	bonds (1)
	both (3)
	bottom (1)
	box (1)
	brief (1)
	briefing (1)
	bring (1)
	broad (9)
	brought (1)
	build (1)
	business (4)

	C
	calculations (1)
	calendar (1)
	call (7)
	called (2)
	calls (2)
	can (33)
	cap (1)
	capital (3)
	capture (1)
	cash (6)
	caused (1)
	CBOE (1)
	census (1)
	center (1)
	certainly (1)
	Chairman (3)
	challenges (1)
	challenging (1)
	change (5)
	changes (3)
	choppy (1)
	CIM (2)
	City (2)
	Civil (1)
	claim (1)
	class (3)
	classes (1)
	close (4)
	closely (3)
	closer (2)
	collected (1)
	collecting (1)
	Columbus (2)
	comfortable (1)
	coming (4)
	commenced (1)
	comment (3)
	committee (3)
	commodities (3)
	communications (1)
	companies (1)
	complement (1)
	completed (1)
	complicated (1)
	composite (1)
	Comprehensive (2)
	computed (1)
	computer (1)
	concentrated (1)
	concern (2)
	concerns (2)
	conclude (1)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (1)
	condition (1)
	conference (1)
	confident (1)
	consider (3)
	consistent (2)
	constant (1)
	contact (1)
	contacted (1)
	continue (8)
	continued (3)
	continues (2)
	continuing (8)
	contractually (1)
	contribution (1)
	contributions (1)
	control (4)
	Controller (2)
	conversation (1)
	corner (3)
	cost (1)
	Council (3)
	counsel (3)
	country (1)
	course (2)
	court (5)
	COVID (3)
	crazy (1)
	curious (1)
	current (1)
	currently (3)
	cycle (1)

	D
	data (3)
	date (17)
	dates (1)
	day (3)
	December (1)
	decline (2)
	decrease (2)
	decreased (1)
	decreases (1)
	deep-enough (1)
	defensive (1)
	definite (1)
	Definitely (1)
	delay (1)
	delaying (1)
	demand (1)
	DePasquale (20)
	Depending (1)
	depressed (1)
	despite (2)
	develop (1)
	deviate (1)
	deviation (4)
	different (2)
	Director (3)
	Director's (2)
	disappeared (1)
	disappointing (1)
	disclosure (1)
	discuss (2)
	discussed (1)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (4)
	discussions (1)
	dismiss (1)
	disparity (2)
	dispersion (2)
	distribute (1)
	document (3)
	documents (1)
	dollars (1)
	done (8)
	Doug (4)
	Dow (1)
	down (13)
	downtown (1)
	draft (1)
	driving (1)
	during (1)

	E
	e-mail (1)
	earlier (2)
	early (1)
	earn (2)
	economic (6)
	economies (1)
	economy (1)
	effects (1)
	either (1)
	election (1)
	emerging (9)
	employees (1)
	end (13)
	ending (1)
	endured (1)
	Energy (2)
	engage (1)
	enter (1)
	entering (1)
	EnTrust (1)
	environment (2)
	equities (8)
	equity (17)
	ESG (7)
	especially (3)
	essentially (1)
	estate (15)
	even (3)
	everybody (3)
	everyone (3)
	everyone's (2)
	example (1)
	excellent (1)
	exceptional (3)
	exceptionally (2)
	excess (4)
	excuse (1)
	Executive (4)
	existing (1)
	expand (1)
	expect (2)
	expected (2)
	experience (7)
	explained (2)
	explains (1)
	exposure (8)
	exposures (1)
	extend (2)
	extremely (1)

	F
	facing (2)
	fact (1)
	fair (1)
	fairly (1)
	fall (1)
	favor (6)
	favorable (1)
	February (1)
	federal (4)
	Federated (3)
	feedback (1)
	feel (2)
	feels (1)
	fees (1)
	Ferry (1)
	few (5)
	field (1)
	figures (5)
	filed (5)
	final (1)
	finalize (1)
	finalized (1)
	finalizing (2)
	Fine (8)
	fire (1)
	firm (2)
	first (8)
	fiscal (1)
	five (1)
	fixed (6)
	Flash (2)
	flat (2)
	flow (2)
	flows (2)
	focus (1)
	footprints (1)
	fortunately (1)
	forward (10)
	forward-looking (1)
	Frank (7)
	Frederick (2)
	front (1)
	Frontier (3)
	functioning (1)
	Fund (10)
	funded (2)
	funding (1)
	funds (3)
	further (3)
	future (4)

	G
	gains (1)
	Gale (1)
	gather (2)
	gave (1)
	gentleman (1)
	gets (1)
	given (7)
	gives (1)
	giving (3)
	global (2)
	globe (2)
	go-anywhere (1)
	goes (2)
	good (7)
	Great (1)
	greatly (1)
	green (1)
	grounds (1)
	growing (1)
	growth (1)
	guess (2)
	guidelines (1)
	Guyasuta (5)

	H
	hand (1)
	hand-in-hand (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (2)
	hear (6)
	heavily (1)
	hedge (3)
	hedged (1)
	help (3)
	high (2)
	higher (4)
	highest (2)
	highlight (3)
	highlighting (1)
	highlights (1)
	historical (1)
	historically (1)
	hit (1)
	holdings (1)
	hopefully (1)
	Human (1)

	I
	idea (2)
	impact (1)
	implement (1)
	important (2)
	improved (1)
	includes (1)
	including (2)
	income (6)
	incorporate (2)
	increase (1)
	increased (1)
	increasing (1)
	index (6)
	indices (1)
	individual (1)
	Industrial (1)
	information (2)
	initial (1)
	inquiry (1)
	interesting (1)
	International (6)
	internationals (1)
	interrupt (1)
	into (13)
	invested (5)
	investment (7)
	investments (2)
	Investors (1)
	invests (1)
	IPO (1)
	issue (5)
	item (6)
	itemized (1)

	J
	Jamie (10)
	Jamie's (1)
	Janet (5)
	Janet's (1)
	January (1)
	Jason (2)
	joined (1)
	joining (1)
	Jones (1)
	judge (1)
	July (1)

	K
	Kail-Smith (9)
	keep (1)
	kind (6)
	knew (1)
	Korn (1)

	L
	Labaton (1)
	Lamb (18)
	language (1)
	large (3)
	Large-cap (2)
	largest (2)
	last (10)
	later (1)
	lead (1)
	leadership (1)
	lease (1)
	leasing (1)
	least (1)
	led (2)
	left (1)
	left-hand (2)
	less (3)
	level (2)
	leverage (1)
	liability (3)
	lift (1)
	likelihood (5)
	line (1)
	lines (1)
	liquid (1)
	little (15)
	loans (1)
	local (1)
	long (5)
	long-term (3)
	long-time (1)
	longer-term (1)
	look (13)
	looked (1)
	looking (6)
	looks (1)
	loosely (1)
	losses (1)
	lot (4)
	low (2)
	lower (4)

	M
	Macro (2)
	main (3)
	majority (2)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	manage (1)
	manager (7)
	managers (12)
	mandate (1)
	manner (1)
	Manuel (13)
	many (1)
	Mark (7)
	market (18)
	markets (18)
	Marquette (3)
	may (3)
	maybe (2)
	Mayor (1)
	mean (5)
	meaningful (2)
	means (2)
	medical (1)
	Meeting (18)
	members (2)
	mentioned (3)
	mentioning (1)
	merits (1)
	Mesa (6)
	MFS (1)
	Michael (2)
	mid (1)
	middle (1)
	might (2)
	million (7)
	million-plus (1)
	mind (1)
	minus (2)
	minutes (6)
	misrepresentations (1)
	miss (1)
	missed (1)
	mixed (1)
	MMO (9)
	model (1)
	modeled (1)
	models (2)
	modest (1)
	money (1)
	month (22)
	month-end (1)
	months (4)
	more (22)
	most (3)
	mostly (3)
	motion (15)
	Move (8)
	moves (4)
	moving (3)
	much (8)
	Municipal (3)
	Murcko (1)
	mute (1)

	N
	name (1)
	names (5)
	NASDAQ (1)
	nearly (4)
	need (4)
	negative (2)
	net (1)
	new (9)
	newer (1)
	news (2)
	next (21)
	nice (1)
	noise (1)
	none (6)
	normal (1)
	note (2)
	noted (1)
	November (25)
	number (1)
	numbers (2)

	O
	obviously (4)
	occupants (1)
	October (1)
	off (3)
	office (3)
	oil (2)
	one (15)
	only (10)
	onto (1)
	open (1)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (1)
	opposed (5)
	opposite (1)
	options (2)
	order (3)
	orientation (1)
	out (14)
	outlook (2)
	outperform (1)
	outperformed (1)
	outperforming (2)
	over (8)
	overall (3)
	overexposure (3)
	overweight (6)
	overweights (1)

	P
	packet (2)
	page (3)
	pandemic (4)
	PAPERS (1)
	Parametric (2)
	parking (16)
	part (1)
	particularly (1)
	partners (1)
	parts (8)
	party (1)
	passive (1)
	patch (1)
	payment (3)
	payments (1)
	PC (1)
	Peduto (1)
	Pension (7)
	People (1)
	percent (54)
	percentage (1)
	perfect (1)
	perform (2)
	performance (13)
	performed (5)
	performer (1)
	performing (4)
	period (5)
	perspective (6)
	phones (1)
	picture (1)
	piece (1)
	pieces (1)
	pipeline (1)
	Pittsburgh (2)
	place (1)
	plaintiff (1)
	plan (9)
	please (3)
	plus (2)
	pm (2)
	Pocrass (1)
	point (2)
	pointed (1)
	police (1)
	policy (4)
	poorly (1)
	populations (1)
	portfolio (30)
	portfolios (1)
	portion (2)
	positive (1)
	positively (1)
	possibility (1)
	possible (4)
	possibly (1)
	post-COVID (2)
	potential (3)
	predictor (1)
	predominant (1)
	prefer (1)
	preliminary (4)
	prepare (1)
	presence (1)
	Present (2)
	presentation (1)
	President (3)
	previous (2)
	previously (3)
	price (1)
	prices (2)
	private (5)
	proactive (2)
	probability (1)
	probably (3)
	problem (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceedings (1)
	process (2)
	professional (2)
	projected (1)
	promised (1)
	proper (1)
	propose (1)
	proposed (1)
	prospect (1)
	provided (1)
	public (5)
	pull (1)
	pulled (1)
	put (4)

	Q
	quality (1)
	quantitative (1)
	quarter (4)
	Quarterly (3)
	quarters (1)
	quickly (1)
	quite (7)

	R
	raises (1)
	Ralph (3)
	range (1)
	rate (9)
	rather (3)
	re-evaluating (1)
	reached (1)
	real (15)
	realize (1)
	reallocate (1)
	really (6)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (2)
	rebalance (3)
	rebound (2)
	rebounded (2)
	recall (1)
	receive (2)
	received (4)
	recognizes (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (4)
	recommendations (1)
	record (1)
	records (1)
	recover (1)
	recovered (2)
	recovering (1)
	recovers (1)
	recovery (2)
	red (1)
	reduce (1)
	reduced (1)
	referring (1)
	reflective (1)
	Regarding (1)
	regular (1)
	related (1)
	relatively (3)
	remaining (1)
	reminder (1)
	rendered (1)
	replace (1)
	report (10)
	reported (1)
	REPORTER (8)
	reporter/stenographer (1)
	reporting (1)
	reports (1)
	request (1)
	requests (1)
	require (1)
	resolution (5)
	resolutions (1)
	Resources (1)
	respective (1)
	responded (1)
	rest (1)
	restrained (1)
	results (3)
	resurgence (1)
	retiring (1)
	return (18)
	returns (9)
	revenue (2)
	revenues (2)
	review (3)
	RFP (4)
	Rich (4)
	ride (2)
	right (9)
	right-hand (1)
	risk (1)
	Rita (4)
	roll (1)
	rollout (1)
	Ross (2)
	rotation (1)
	rough (3)
	round (2)
	Ruffolo (21)
	ruling (2)
	run (2)

	S
	S&P (5)
	salary (1)
	same (3)
	saw (4)
	saying (6)
	scale (1)
	schedule (1)
	scheduling (1)
	screen (2)
	scroll (1)
	search (1)
	Second (10)
	seconds (3)
	sectors (1)
	Seeing (12)
	seek (1)
	seem (1)
	seems (1)
	sending (1)
	sentence (1)
	separate (1)
	September (8)
	Service (2)
	services (3)
	seven (1)
	several (1)
	severe (1)
	share (1)
	shared (1)
	shortly (1)
	show (2)
	shows (1)
	shut (1)
	shy (1)
	SICURO (44)
	side (7)
	significant (1)
	significantly (2)
	signify (5)
	single (1)
	six (1)
	slight (1)
	slightly (4)
	slow (1)
	Small-cap (5)
	smaller (1)
	Smith (1)
	snapshot (2)
	Solicitor (4)
	solicitor's (1)
	soon (2)
	sorry (6)
	sort (1)
	sought (1)
	sounded (1)
	space (5)
	spaces (1)
	speak (2)
	specifically (1)
	speed (1)
	split (3)
	sponsors (1)
	spot-on (1)
	squares (2)
	standpoint (1)
	start (3)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	state (13)
	statement (1)
	status (3)
	stay (5)
	stayed (1)
	steady (1)
	stenographer (1)
	steps (2)
	still (14)
	stimulus (1)
	stocks (6)
	stood (1)
	story (1)
	strategies (4)
	strategy (9)
	Street (7)
	Street's (1)
	strong (12)
	stronger (3)
	struggling (1)
	studies (1)
	study (9)
	subcommittee (1)
	success (1)
	suggest (3)
	suggesting (1)
	suggestion (1)
	summary (1)
	summer (1)
	sure (9)
	surprised (1)
	surprisingly (2)
	sustainable (1)
	swiftly (1)

	T
	talk (2)
	talked (1)
	talking (1)
	target (7)
	targets (4)
	team (1)
	technology (1)
	technology-heavy (1)
	tenth (1)
	term (3)
	terms (3)
	Theresa (4)
	third (3)
	though (1)
	thought (1)
	thoughts (2)
	three (5)
	throughout (1)
	today (4)
	together (1)
	top (1)
	total (2)
	towards (5)
	Tracker (1)
	tracks (1)
	treasury (1)
	tried (1)
	truly (1)
	Trust (2)
	Trustee (2)
	try (1)
	Twin (2)
	two (3)
	two-year (1)
	type (2)

	U
	uncertainty (2)
	under (2)
	under- (1)
	underexposure (1)
	underperform (1)
	underperformance (4)
	underperformed (2)
	underperformers (1)
	underperforming (1)
	underweight (1)
	up (40)
	update (7)
	updated (3)
	upon (2)
	upper (3)
	upside (3)
	use (2)

	V
	vaccinated (1)
	vaccine (1)
	vaccines (1)
	valuation (6)
	value (7)
	value-oriented (1)
	valued (2)
	Vanguard (1)
	various (1)
	versus (3)
	via (2)
	videoconference (1)
	volatile (3)
	volatility (4)

	W
	wait (1)
	warbly (1)
	watch (1)
	watching (1)
	waters (1)
	way (7)
	weak (2)
	weaker (1)
	website (1)
	week (2)
	weighted (1)
	WESNER (13)
	what's (4)
	Whereupon (3)
	white (1)
	wholesale (1)
	wide (1)
	William (1)
	wish (1)
	withdrawn (1)
	within (8)
	without (1)
	words (1)
	work (2)
	working (1)
	world (2)
	worst (1)
	wow (1)
	wrap (1)
	wrapping (1)
	Write (1)

	Y
	Year (27)
	year's (1)
	year-end (2)
	year-to-date (8)
	years (8)
	yield (2)
	yields (2)
	younger (1)

	Z
	zero (3)
	Zoom (2)



